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Date 5/14 /7 9 1 

----------------------------------------------L------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

(ATTENTION: LEGAL COUNSEL DIVISION) 

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (66-62~0) 

SUBJECT: CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE 
OF THE FREEDOM OP INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF ELMER "GERONIMO" 
PRATT 
BUDED - 5/18/79 

Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles, dated 4/23/79. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the ·original and five 
copies of an LHM in response to captioned inquiry. 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

The Bu:t?eau i-s referred to a previous Los Angeles I 
LHM captioned, "DARTHARD MAURICE EDWARD PERRY" dated 12/3/7 5, ,~ 
Los Angeles file 66-6270, in response to Bureau teletype ~-
to Los Angeles 12/2/75, captioned "HOUSE STUDY," which LHM 
set forth in summary form and. in positive statements information 
which PERRY had furnished concerning past members of the 
defunct Black Panther Party (BPP) in Los Angeles, California. 
Office of Legal Counsel may wish to review that LHM for 
pertinents in connection with the current congressional 
inquiry. 

4 - Bureau (Enc. 6) 

~4 (1 - 170-20684) 
~ ~ Angeles 

(U.!)- 66-6:!70) 
t2 - 170-2658) 

JtWOH:lbf ·r·· <8> 

Approved: -----~~~.;:;~--=-~·---

&b-~'A10-PJ 
-;;~ II' ~ " --(PERRY) (Info) 

Transmitted --,..,----------
<Number> <Time) 

Per _____ ___, 
FBI/DOJ 
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LA 66-6270 

Identities of Special Agents making indices 
and file reviews at Los Angeles in letterhead memorandum 
are Special Agents RICHARD A. SCHUSSLER and WILLIAM OTTO 
HEATON. 
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Date 5/J 4/79 

------------------------------------------------~--~-

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
(ATTENTION: LEGAL COUNSEL DIVISION) 

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (66-6270) 

SUBJECT: CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE 
OF THE FREEDOM Of INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF ELt·1ER "GERONIMO" 
PRATT 
BUDED - 5/18/79 

Re .Bureau airtel to Los Angeles, dated 4/23/79. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and five 
copies of an LHM in response to captioned inquiry. 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

The Bureau ±s refe~Fed to a preY10U§ Lo~ Angeles 
LHM captioned, "DARTHARD MAURICE EDWA_RD PERRY" dated 12/3/75, /'?:> 
Los Angeles file 66-6270, in response to Bureau teletype ~~ 
to Los-Angeles 12/2/75, captioned "HOUSE ·STUDY," which LHM 
set forth in summary form and in positive statements information 
which PERRY had furnished concerning past members of the 
defunct Black ·panther Party (BPP) in Los Angeles, California. 
Office of Legal Counsel may wish to review that LHM for 
pertinents in connection with the current congressional 
inquiry. 

4 - Bureau (Enc. 6) 
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t;...r ~ Ange-les 

((»- 66-6270) 
(:2 - 170-2658) 
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LA 66-6270 

Identities of Special Agents making indices 
and file reviews at Los Angeles in letterhead memorandum 
are Special Agents RICHARD A. SCHUSSLER and WILLIAM OTTO 
HEATON. 
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ln Reply, P.~ Refer to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jl!STICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION :;-
Los Angeles, California 

May 14, 1979 

CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

This investigation is predicated upon. receipt of 
FBI Headquarters instructions to initiate an investigation 
by search of the Los Angeles FBI Office indices and files 
in response to a congressional inquiry by Congressman 
Paul N. McCloskey (California) for facts which would 
support or refute allegations regarding misuse of the 
~edom of Information Act (FOIA) pertaining to request of 
Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt. 

Elmer Gerard Pratt was convicted by the Los Angeles 
County D~strict Attorney's Office in 1972 for the 
December 18, 1968, execution style murder of a 27 year 
old young \'lOman on a tennis court in Santa 1-1onica, 
California. Her husband, a surviving victim, subsequently 
made eyewi triess idefrEificat.ion o-f Pratt as the gunman. 

Defense Attorneys for Pratt filed FOIA requests 
with the. FBI. FBI Headquarters, Washington, D. C. 
informed attorneys for Pratt that there was no record 
prior to January, 1969, in FBI files relating to Pratt. 
Attorneys for Pratt contend he was either~ or both, a target 
of Counterintelligence Program (Cointeipro) or was under 
FBI physical surveillance on December 18, 1968, evidence 
of \'lhich would p;rove that Pratt was not at the scene of the 
murder, or would otherwise exonerate him of the crime. 
Attorneys for Pratt have. produced for Congressman McCloskey 

·a d~claration of Darthard Perry, marked as executed at 
San Francisco, California, on February 9, 1978; and an 
affidavit of Darthard Perry dated March 3, 1979. 

This document contains neither recommendations or conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER 11 GERONIMO" PRATT 

• 

Congressman l-1cCloskey questioned the veracity of the 
Bureau's FOIA response in that the former FBI informant, 
Darthard Perry, has come forth with allegations that 
he was a paid informant for the FBI reporting on matters 
relating to Pratt as early as December, 1968. 

Senator McCloskey inquired if the Darthard 
Perry alle~ations suggested the following: 

1) That Pratt was 11 framed 11 on the murder charge 
as part of the Bureau's Cointelpro; 

2) That the FBI had surveillances on Black Panther 
members in December, 1968, which would 
confirm Pratt's claim that he was at a 
party meeting in Oakland, California, on 
the day of the murder; 

3) That the FBI conspired in an attempt to 
"s~i::_'l!P" Prc:'.-f:.i::_by planning an escape by him 
in 1974 or 1975. -

FBI Headquarters directed the following specific 
inquiries be conducted by the FBI, Los Angeles Division: 

1) Conduct a careful and thorough review of 
field office files to determine if there 
is any information therein that would tend 
to exonerate Pratt of the murder conviction. 

2) Obtain responses from Special Agent William 
O.tto Heaton with regard to the allegations 
of Darthard Maurice Edward Perry in 
affidavit of March 3, 1979, and declaration 
of February 9, 1978. 

2 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. l-1C CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDO~ OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

3) Attempt to determine the true identity of 
"Michael Quinn" referred to by Perry and 
secure a response from him. 

Review of Los Angeles Indices and Files 
Regarding Elmer Gerard Pratt 

On May 2i 1979, a review of the Los Angeles indices 
on the name Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt reflected an index 
card for case captioned, "Elmer Gerald Pratt, Black Panther 
Party (BPP), Los Angeles 157-3436* (1/69) ." This original 
index card is dated January, 1969. There are no other 
index cards reflecting any main file on Pratt prior to 
January, 1969. A_second ~ndex card dated April, 1969, 
corrects the name to "Elmer G. Pratt, BPP" . for the same 
file, Los Angeles ·157-3436. A search of indices reflects 
no other reference 1ndex cards prior to January, r969. 
The earlies-t - refe-:r:ence i -ndex card· ±s- -al-so dated- January, 
1969, fQr "Elmer Gerard Pratt, Bradford Hall, UCLA, 
Negro maie, born September 13, 1947," in Los Angeles 
157-1618-1373 page four. 

A review o~ the FBI Los Angeles Field Office 
file on Elmer Gerard Pratt reflects no FBI investigation 
or reference to Pratt prior to January 18, 1969. 

The active investigation of Elmer Gerard Pratt 
in main file Los Angeles 157-3436 was opened on January 27, 
1969. That specific investigation, focusing on Elmer 
Gerard Pratt, was predicated upon information reported to 

~ the Director, FBI by Los Angeles teletype dated January 18, 
1969, captioned, "Black Panther Party - Racial Matter" 
and located in Los Angeles files at the aforementioned 
Los Angeles 157-1618-1373 page four. 

3 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 
AL~EGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF ~NFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

.Therein, appears the information that a superyising 
officer of the 77th Street Division, Los Angeles Police 
Department (PD) advised the LOs Angeles FBI on January 18, 
196~, that the residence of a deceased BPP member who had 
been killed in a shooting on the campus of UCLA by rival 
Black Extremist Faction, had been surveilled during the 
early hours of January 17, 1969, and a number of individuals 
arrested at the residence or in the vicinity of the 
residence ~fter leaving or approaching it and had been 
charged with Conspiracy to Commit Assault with a Deadly 
Weapon, after weapons were found on their persons or in their 
presence. Among some 16 individuals arrested was Elmer 
Gerard Pratt, Bradford Hall, UCLA, ~egro male, date of 
birth September 13, 1947. Taken from the residence and 
the vehicles driven by the arrested persons were two M-59 
Assault Rifles; two .12 gauge shotguns; one 30/30 caliber 
rifle; three .45 caliber automatic pistols; two .38 
caliber revolvers; two .22 caliber revolvers; one 7.62 
·millimeter pistol; one 9 millimeter pistol; one telescopic 
sight; three 9:~s ~m~§k§_{ ei~ g~:U.,QD.S p_{ liquid be~ie~ed _to 
be-flarnable; 16 flares; one pipe bomb; ·two knives; one 
hatchet; one machate; one bayonet; two pounds of Dupont 
black powder; medical equipment; telephone relay equipment; 
instructions for making explosive devices; a large amount 
of BPP literature; BPP documents; and a large amount of 
ammunition for the above rifles, pistols, and shotguns. 

Based on the above articulable facts indicating 
those persons arrested may have been planning to undertake 
violent acts aimed at the members of a rival Black Extremist 
Faction, the main file investigation on Elmer Gerard Pratt 
wa~ opened subsequently, on January 27, 1969. It is noted 

~ the murder in Santa Monica, California, for which Pratt 
was .subsequently convicted. and is presently incarcerated 
occurred December 18, 1968. 

/ 4 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING '1'0 REQUEST OF 
ELMER ."GERONIMO" PRATT 

Review of Los Angeles File on Counterintelligence 
Program (Co~ntelpro) 

On May 2, 1979, a review of the FBI, Los Angeles, 
Office indices and field office file on Cointelpro 
reflects no mention of Elmer Gerard "Geronimo" Pratt, 
and reflects no mention of Darthard Perry. · '!'he file 
contains nothing to show that Pratt was a target of, or 
ever mentioned in Cointelpro. 

Records Establishing Whereabouts of Darthard 
Maurice Edward Perry in December, 1968 · 

Records of the Los Angeles FBI Field Office on 
Darthard Maurice Edward Perry reflect he is a former 
Extremist Informant who first voluntarily appeared in the 
offic_e_ p_f '1:}1e fflJ:,. ~os Ang-eles, on February 12, 1974. 
He was thereafter subsequently operated as an ~nformant 
until March 31, 1975. 

An examination of the files m~ertain Perry's 
whereabouts on December 18, 1968, at the time of the 
murder in Santa Monica, California, for which Pratt was 
convicted reflects the following information as to Perry: 

Darthard Maurice Edward Perry born September 4, 
1940, a.t Kansas City, Missouri, enlisted in the United 
States Army for three years on November 18, 1966, and was 
assigned Serial Number RA16958166 and attained the rank 

~ of Pxivate E-1, effective February 7, 1969. After .basic . 
training, he was assigned to overseas duty in the United States 
Army, Europe, where he served a total of one year and 20 
days, from February 22, 1968, until separation proceedings 
and discharge under honorable conditions on March 17, 1969, 
for unsuitability. His last duty assignment and major 
command was Medical Company, 130 General Hospital, United 

5 

~~5236 Docld : 32989814 Page 11 



' 

CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
{CALIFORNIA); 
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF THE 
FREEDOl·l OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO .REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIM0 11 PRATT 

States Army, Europe, Nurnberg, West Germany. He had a total 
service time of two years, three ~onths and seven days from 
the date of enlistment. During the period February 22, 1968, 
to February 25, 1969, Private Darthard Maurice Edward Perry 
was assigned to three duty sections in the United States 
Army Hospital, Nurnberg, West Germany, under different 
~upervising officers and noncommissioned officers. His 
assignments in that hospital are listed below: 

1) On or about February 23, 1968, to on or about 
July 23, 1968, Food Service Division, under 
supervision of Sergeant First Class (SFC) 
James C. Clark, Captain Karen E. Friedlund, 
and Major Angela Bigley. · 

' 2) On or about July 24, 1968, to on or about 
September 24, 1968, Me~ical Company, under 
the supervision of SFC Charlie c. Collins, 
and Captain Edward D. Wiison. 

·3-r on or about septeiiilier 2-s-, 19-68, Eo on or aoout 
November 26, 1968, Linen Exchange, Supply and 
Service Division, under tne supervision of 
Sergeant Charles Freeman. 

4) On or about November 27, 1968, to on or about 
December 12, 1968, Medical Company, under the" 
supervision of Captain David L. Richardson. 

5) On or about December 13, 1968, to February 25, 
1969, Food Service Division, under the super­
vision of SFC Willie Milon and Captain George 
Fatual. 

From the above record, it appears Darthard Maurice 
Perry was under constant military supervision in Nurnberg, 
West Germany, on or -about December 18, 1968, at the time of 
the murder in Santa Monica, California,· for which Elmer 
11 Geronimo" Pratt was convicted. 

6 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFO~~TION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

Responses of Special Agent William Otto Heaton 
to Darthard Maurice Edward Perry Affidavit 

and Allegations. Concerning Elmer 
11 Geronimo 11 Pratt 

Special Agent William Otto Heaton has been a 
Special Agent of the FBI since May 22, 1967, when he 
entered on duty. Following an initial training period, 
he was transferred to San Diego, California, and one year 
later was·transferred to Los Angeles, California, on 
October 7, 1968. For the following two years .he worked 
Selective Service Act cases exclusively. On March 29, 
1971, he was transferred to an Organized Crime Squad, and 
on December 1, 1973, was assigned to a squad handling 
Domestic Security Matters under the supervision of 
Supervisor Richard Bloeser. Agent Heaton was assigned 
principally to the investigation of the Black Guerrilla 
Family (BGF), a California prison gang which advocates 
the assassination -Of judges and .over-throw_ of .the gov.ernrnent 
of the United States. 

Special Agent Heaton has read the communication 
fromthe Director, FBI, to the Special Agent in Charge of 
the Los Angeles, San Francisco, and Boston Divisions 
captioned, "Congressman Paul N. McCloskey (California); 
Allegations Regarding Misuse of the Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) Pertaining to Request of Elmer "Geronimo 11 Pratt," 
and accompanying documents consisting of an affidavit of 
Darthard Perry dated March 3, 1979, and a declaration of 
Darthard Perry executed on February 9, 1978, at San Francisco, 
California. 

In regards to the Perry affidavit of March 3, 
1979, Special Agent (SA) William Heaton submits the 
following specific replies by corresponding paragraph 
number: 

7 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

1) From personal knowledge and official business 
records of the Los Angeles Division of the FBI, SA Willia~ 
Otto Heaton knows Darthard Maurice Edward Perry was not 
an informant for the FBI prior to February, 1974. SA Heaton 
first met Perry on February 12, 1974, when Perry voluntarily 
appeared at the Los Angeles FBI. Mr. Pe~ry, whose 
appearance was unsolicited, stated he wished to volunteer 
his assistance in regards to the Symbionese Liberation 
Army (SLA}, a terrorist organization, which had recently 
surfaced in the San Francisco, California, area claiming 
credit for the kidnaping of Patricia Hearst on February 4, 
1974. Perry was interviewed by SAs Brendan 0. Cleary 
and William Otto Heaton. While Perry was being interviewed 
on February 12, 1974, FBI, Los Angeles Office indices 
were personally searched by SA Heaton, and at that time 
disclosed one closed main file captioned, 11 Darthard Perry, 11 

dated February, 1970, Los Angeles 157-4937. 

That closed file was immediately reviewed by 
SA Heaton and reflected a prior preliminary investigation 
to identify Perry p:J:~dJg~t~_d upon a referra~l of i-n-f'orma t·ion 
from Elie LOs Angeles Police Department to ±he FBI of the 
fact that the name Darthard Perry had been found on an 
undated BPP "Personal Report" or membership application 
following an LA PD raid and shoot out on December 8, 1969, 
at the BPP, Los Angeles headquarters. The .BPP was organized 
in December, 1966, at Oakland, California, by Huey P. Newton 
and Bobby George Seale and at one time openly advocated 
the use of guns and guerrilla tactics in a revolutionary 
program and openly advocated the overthrow of the United 
States Government by force and violence until 1971. 
The closed FBI file reflected investigatiop was opened in 
February, 1970, to determine Darthard Perry's involvement 
in the BPP. His parents in Kansas City, Missouri, had 
subsequently advised Perry was iast known to be in Sacramento, 
California. The Sacramento FBI Office has assumed origin 
on the case but closed the matter by letter to the Bureau, 
dated September 21, 1972, advising efforts to locate Perry 
for personal interview had been negative. Apparently he 
had te~ephonically contacted the Sacramento FBI Office on 
August 12, 1971, inquiring as to why the Kansas City FBI 

8 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PER'l'AINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER II GERONIMO II PRATT 

=.· 

Off~ce had contacted his parents. An effort to set up an 
appointment for interview in Sacramento was not successful. 
Inasmuch as the identity of Perry was established and 
there was no indication he had ever been accepted as a member 
of the. BPP, the case \'las closed. 

Prior to .Perry's departure from the FBI Los Angeles 
Office on February 12, 1974, he was asked if it was his 
BPP "Personal Report" shown to him and he confirmed it was. 
On February 12, 1~74, Mr. Perry voluntarily submitted to 
being fingerprinted and photographed in the Los Angeles FBI 
Office for identification purposes, and after interview he 
departed the FBI, Los Angeles Office. 

2) Darthard Perry did not in December, 1968, 
conduct a surveillance on any member of the BPP, including 
Elmer 11 Geronimo 11 Pratt. During the period Harch, 1974, · 
through March, 19?5, Perry was assigned to furnish 
infprrnation on subjects under pending, lawful FBI_investi­
gations. As a matter of official Bureau practice, Perry 
a1:a stibffirt wri t.t.en reports wnicn lie signea, as well as 
telephonic reports, and was paid for his services and expenses 
during that period. None of Perry's reports document 
activities of Pratt. To SA Heaton's knowledge, Perry never knew 
Pratt, never communicated with Pratt and never furnished any 
eyewitness a~counts as to the activities of Pratt. Perry 
is not known to ·have ever had any firsthand face to face 
dealings w~th Pratt. If Perry ever met or knew Pratt prior 
to 1974, the FBI files contain no credibl·e evidence of that 
fact. SA Heaton is confident that from February, 1974, 
to March, 1975, Perry never met Pratt or had any dealings 
with Pratt. SA Heaton is unaware bf any subsequent personal 
contacts after March, 1975, that Perry may have had with 
Pratt. Pratt would have been well-known to Perry by 
reputation or word-of-mouth. Pratt was a well publicized 
and notorious convicted criminal member of the BPP and a 

9 



CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA) ; 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
' THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 

PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

self-avowed member of the Black Liberat~on Army (BLA). 
The BLA was a loose knit urban guerrilla warfare organization 
whose self-described purpose was to overthrow the United 
States Government by - cr~ating a climate of terror. BLA 
members are credited with the murder of eight police officers 
and the wounding of 28 others and in excess of 20 known 
bank robberie~ since May, 1971. SA Heaton personally 
held discussions with Perry in regard to the SLA and the 
Black Guerrilla Family and other terrorists and/or criminally 
oriented groups to assess Perry's knowledge of extremist 
subjects and his potential for i~formant coverage where 
needed by the Bureau. SA Heaton's recollection of these 
discussions is clearly that Perry had never met Pratt and 
did not have any prior association with Pratt. 

3) . Darthard Perry was paid under Special Agent 
in Charge (SAC) , Los Angeles and Bureau authorization and 
did personally sign 3x5 inch receipt cards. Perry did 
furnish expense receipts to justify purchas~~ m~~~ Qn 
_occasion. -Per-ry -wa-s ·neve·r a tftn6rized, directed, assigned 
or requested by the FBI or SA ~eaton to travel on any 
official as~ignment out of the Los Angeles Division. SA 
Heaton has no knowledge or recollection of Perry traveling 
on personal business out of the Los Angeles Division 
during the period February, 1974, to March, 1975. No travel 
vouchers exist or ever existed for Darthard Maurice Edward 
Perry. 

In regards to a copy of a declaration of Darthard 
Perry dated February 9, 1978, at San Francisco, California, 
setting forth more detailed allegations by Perry, it is noted 
Perry was known by the names Darthard Maurice Edward Perry, 
also known as Darthard Perry, Ed Riggs, and code name 
Othello, while an informan~ for the FBI from February 12, 
1974, to March 31, 1975. He was not known as Bill Perry or 
numb~ RA149581666. He has claimed pumerous aliases since 
1975. SA Heaton submits the following specific replies to 
the declaration of Perry by corresponding paragraph number 
in the declaration: 

10 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA} ; 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER ''GERONIMO'' PRATT 

1) Darthard Maurice Edward Perry, .also known as 
Darthard Perry, Ed Riggs, code name Othello, was not 
an FBI informant, officially or in any other capacity, 
prior to February 12, 1974. The day when Perry voluntarily 
appeared in the Los Angeles Division of the FBI approximately 
two weeks after the SLA, a terrorist organization, surfaced 
in San Francisco, California, and claimed credit for the 
kidnaping of Patricia Hearst on February 4, 1974. Perry 
offered to work for the Bureau in that case. However, by 
interview it was determined he had no knowledge or 
information of value concerning that case at that time. 
On February 12, 1974, Perry voluntarily submitted to being 
fingerprinted and photographed for identification purposes, 
and after interview, Perry departed the Los Angeles FBI 
Office. He was subsequently recontacted by SA Heaton on 
March 6, 1974, with regard to further assessing Perry's 
informant potential. The BPP was considered defunct and 
no longer in existence in Los Angeles, California, in 1974. 
Perry did not attend or report on any meetings or 
activities of the BPP as an organization. There was no 
pend~ng -ox- ac:t-iNe- ongoi-ng F-B~ 1:-nvest-igat-ion of the BPP 
~n Los Angelea, California, during February, 1914, to 
March, 1975, the dates of official FBI contact with Darthard 
Maurice Edward Perry. 

2) Darthard Maurice Edward Perry was interviewed 
by SA Brendan 0. Cleary and SA William Otto Heaton on 
February 12, 1974. Thereafter, SA Cleary had very limited 
contact with Perry. ·SA Heaton has no recollection of ever 
having used the term 11 Black Radicals 11 to describe the type 
of cases he was assigned, and SAs Cleary and Heaton were 
equals as Special Agents. 

3} SA Heaton is presently assigned to the San Fer­
nando Valley Resident Agency of the FBI, Los Angeles 
Division, where he was transferred on official business 
on Jnly 24, 1975. The San Fernando ·valley Resident Agency 
(RA·} _is located in Tarzana, California. 
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PER'l'AINING TO REQUES'l' OF 
ELMER "GERONIM0 11 PRATT 

4) SA Heaton has no knowledge of any FBI Age 
or employee by the name of "t1ichael Quinn." SA Heaton 
does not know any Michael Quinn in the FBI. 

5) During the period Harch 21, 1974, to Marc 
1975, under FBI established procedure and Bureau authc 
Perry received payments for actual expenses incurred i!! 

for his services on a cash-on-delivery basis commensux 
with the assessed value of the information furnished. 
Payment was made in cash, for which he signed a receii 
Mr. Perry was authorized by the Bureau to receive up i 
a maximum of $300 monthly for services and expenses a1 
paid a total $2,404.98. Perry received no other rei~ 
ment for services or expenses. Perry receiveq no pay1 
before the date of his first appearance in the Los An· 
Division FBI, February 12, 1974, or after the date of 
t~rmination as an informant on March 31, 197?. 

6) In the personal knowledge of SA William 
Heaton, Darthard Perry never worked for or with the 
Los Angeles PD, specifically the Criminal Conspiracy 
To SA Heaton's knowledge, Perry never met Officer Lie 
Lee Castretas of the Los Angeles PD, Criminal Conspi1 
Section. SA Heaton has never known and has no reasor 
believe that Lieutenant Castretas is or was a primar~ 
between the Central Intell~gence Agency (CIA) and th( 
Angeles PD. Under established Bureau procedures, Pe: 
was an FBI informant, and as such was instructed to : 
information only to the Bureau. Any information fur 
by Perry concerning a criminal subject of another la 
enforcement agency would have been disseminated by t 
and not given d~rectly by Perry. Perry's knowledge 
that agency or officers was obtained by Perry from a 
hims~f knowing such facts and by discussions betwee 
and SA Heaton. Specifically, an extremist fugitive 
was wanted on warrants charging bomb making and wear 
possession by both the Los Angeles PD and the Bureat 
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Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF). Perry furnished 
information which leGated that subject for arrest following 
his return from out of state to California. The subject 
knew Detective Castretas. The subject later told Perry 
the subject was going to kill Castretas. That threat was 
disseminated to the Los Angeles PD, for the protection of 
the l~fe of the officer. 

7) SA Heaton did meet with Perry at various 
locations on the streets in automobiles at or near his 
residence, and near the Los Angeles Headquarters of the 
FBI, and spoke with Perry on the telephone from that 
location. SA Heaton worked on the 14th floor of the 
Federal Building, a fact known to Perry. As noted earlier, 
Perry was in the FBI Office on February 12, 1974, and after 
interview was escorted through the FBI Office to be 
fingerprinted and photographed, ana was escorted out of 
the office. 

8) The alleged visit of Darthard Perry to 
San Quen_tin_ Erison in- la-te 1-9=74 er j;9-'7-5 is -be"lieved- by 
SA Heaton to be a total fiction by Perry. Perry was not 
assigned to visit Pratt and never reported making any 
personal visit to Pratt. If Perry in fact made any visit 
to San Quentin Prison in 1974 or 1975, such was without 
the knowledge, assignment, request or direction of the 
FBI. 

9) During the time Perry was an informant for 
the FBI and in late 1974 or early 1975, he did claim 
making .contact with extremist subjects and members and 
supporters of the Black Liberation Army (BLA). However, 
Perry's alleged contacts, and reports thereof, are the 
only known evidence of their occurrence. 

10) From personal recollection, SA Heaton is of 
the op~nion and belief that Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt 
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was not returned to Los Angeles from San Quentin Prison 
for resentencing and was not housed again in the Los 
Angeles County Jail during 1974 or early 1975. A court 
hearing on an appeal or a resentencing of Pratt did occur 
in late 1974 or early 1975. From personal knm·1ledge, SA 
Heaton is quite certain that neither he nor SA Brendan 0. 
Cleary ever contacted Perry and said, "The Bureau had 
fucked him. up," meaning Pratt, ·"and had put his ass where 
it belonas. The Bureau was going to fuck him up again 
with his people." 

11} SA Heaton 9id show Perry regularly and according 
to normal procedure, photographs of subjects for assistance 
in ident~fication, or of fugitives for assistance in locating. 
He was furnished a few FBI Wanted Flyers. He was furnished 
with publicly' available extremist and terrorist literature, 
and written notations by Agent Heaton to attempt to direct 
Perry for the purpose of obtaining information within 
the jurisdiction of the FBI. Darthard Perry was furnished 
photographs of a Los Angeles County Courthouse or Jail, and 
he was furnished J.n connection w-i-t-h one off,ie4a~ i-nvestoi­
gation two deceased infant birth certificates, not a violation 
of any iaw, inasmuch as information had been received from 
other sources that members of the BLA in Los Angeles, 
California, were planning an attempted violent jail break 
for Pratt should he be brought to Los Angeles, California, 
a less secure confinemen~ than San Quentin Prison. Perry 
was reporting these persons werH planning a "more efficient 
Marin County shoot out 11 to free Pratt should he be returned 
to.Los Angeles County. 

12) SA Heaton supplied the "phony birth certificates" 
to Perry in reliance on his aforementioned assertions and 
reports of being ·in contact with BLA subjects and of 
their being receptive to Perry being a free lance writer 
who wanted to obtain an interview and to be of assistance 
to Elmer 11 Geronimo" Pratt. Perry was not given any cover 
story or false identification for his own use. Prior to 
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his first appearance at the FBI on February 12, 1974, Perry 
had already assumed the name Ed Riggs as a free lance 
writer. The shift in context from Perry•s being gtiided 
to penetrate the BLA to that of instigating a breakout 
for Pratt or to "involving" others is in the opinion and 
belief of SA Heaton, attributable to subsequent tutoring 
by persons who wished to utilize Perry to defame the 
FBI. 

13) Here Perry is correct. The objective was that 
Perry would utilize the photographs of a Los Angeles 
County Courthouse and the deceased infant birth certificates 
to establish his bonafides as one willing to assist "the 
underground" and thereby to .place Perry in a position where 
he would have firsthand knowledge of any planned jail br_eaks 
for Pratt by extremist supporters. 

14) SA Heaton personally shares none of the 
informationand belief, or knowledge of Darthard Perry that 
Elmer Pratt was set up on a killing that occurred 
Oeceml5er 19 I rg-6-a-. -sA He-aton :ha-s- -no knowl-edge· -of and-
has never-acquired any information anywhere that the FBI 
was monitoring Pratt and knew all along he was in Oakland, 
California, on the night of December 19, 1968. 

15) SA William Heaton has always been of the 
understanding that the "planned" breakout of Elmer Pratt 
from the Los Angeles County Jail ~ever occurred because 
the court subsequently ordered Pratt not to be brought to 
the Los Angeles County Jail for security reasons, or other 
judicial reasons unknown to SA Heaton. It is believed that 
acts of violence and planped escape attempts were avoid 
by the court's action. As a matter of speculation, Perry 
may not have convinced any member of the BLA to allow him 
to participate in a planned escape of Pratt. By all accounts 
read ~y SA Heaton, the escape attempt of George Jackson, 
the bloodiest in the history of the State of California, 
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at San Quentin Prison on August 21, 1971, was not a "planned 
assassination" of Jackson. The deceased guards who had their 
throats slit might have refused to join that type of 
"planned assassination."· 

SA Heaton additionally asserts on personal knowledge 
and belief that Darthard Maurice Edward Perry was never 
utilized as a part of Cointelpro. SA Heaton was not aware 
of Cointelpro during its existence. To his knowledge, 
SA Heaton never assisted any Cointelpro matter. SA Heaton 
never discussed Cointelpro with Perry. SA Heaton presently 
is not aware and has no information to believe that Elmer 
Pratt was ever a target of Cointelpro. SA Heaton presently 
has no knowledge of any information within the FBI suggesting 
that Pratt or anyone was framed for any murders, as a part 
of Cointelprb or any other operation of the FBI. 

SA. Heaton submits for consideration the fact that 
~~ter Perry was no longer an informant, during the p~riod 
October, T9-75, t.o -:Ma-rch, l-97-6 1 Da-1'-~ha-.rcd -Rer.r..y:'_s _cr_edib!lii;y 
for truthfulness was completely impeached i~ a Federal trial 
in a tax case captioned, "U. S. versus John David Gardner, 
Number 75-524 (Criminal) before the Honorable William Matthew 
Byrne, Jr., U. S. District Judge, Los Angeles, California." 
Because of rumored wrongdoing by the FBI attributable to 
Perry, he was brou~ht in on subpoena first as a government 
witness and then as a defense witness during both pretrial 
and post conviction hearings. Darthard Perry provided 
numerous false declarations under oath in said proceedings. 
Darthard Perry made the following statements and allegations 
under oath, after being furnished with a court appointed 
defense attorney, in United States District Court, Central 
District of California, Los Angeles, California: 

1) While working as an extremist informant, 
he conducted electronic surveillance of the 
California State Democratic Headquarters and 
all state Democratic Legislatures during the 
period 1969 until 1975. 
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2) While working as an extremist informant, 
he video taped the inside of California 
State Assemblyman Leon Ralph 1 s Los Angeles 
Office, took documents from that office, 
and then gave these documents to the FBI. 

3) The FBI conducted a program of harassment 
and physical surveillance again~t Mervyn 
Dymally, State of California Lieutenant Governor, and 
John David Gardner, the subject of the Internal 
Revenue Service tax case. 

4) That Perry placed monitoring devices 
at the State Capital, Sacramento, California, 
at the direction of the FBI and taped 
conversations between Gardner, Ralph or 
Dymally .. 

The above allegations and statements, as well as 
~ _po:;-tion <?f a taped telephone conversati.on by Perry to an 
FBI Agent were pub.iJ.shed ln the 11 Los Angeles Free -press,'" 
a local underground or alternative newspaper. After 
extensive testimony involving citizen witnesses who testified 
that the things attributed to them by Perry did not occur, 
and marked by expansive disclosure and qooperation by the 
FBI and the United States ~ttorney's Office at Los Angeles, 
California, the Judge, Honorable William Matthew Byrne, Jr., 
ruled he found no evidence to support the.testimony of 
Perry. 

The trial of the defendant in that case, John 
David Gardner, who never had any connection whatsoever 
previously to Perry, proceeded and he was convicted. 
Subsequently, attorneys for the defendant, Gardner, filed 
additional affidavits by Perry opening post conviction 
hearings. In the post conviction hearings, Perry contended ~ 
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to defense counsel and to the court that he was still an 
FBI informant paid to infiltrate the defense and to 
prejudice the court against the defense by lying to the 
court and making it appear tha-t the defense had put hil1l 
up to it. The defense even submitted Perry to a polygraph 
testthen conceded he had flunked miserably, although he 
passed two questions, in substance being he had been an 
FBI informant and that he had been paid by SA Heaton. 
At one point in the post conviction hearings, Perry insisted 
on testifying over the objection and against the advise 
of a court appointed public defen9er, and even after being 
advised of his rights by the judge with a view to the 
possibility of a perjury prosecution by the government. 

On one occasion, the judge issued a bench warrant, 
and Perry was arrested to secure his appearance at the 
hearing. At the conclusion of the post conviction hearings, 
the judge again ru'led he found no tl;'uthfulness in the 
testimony of Perry. 

SA Heaton states categorically that Darthard 
Maurice Edward Per.ry 's- alleged .acti-viti.es as an E'BI. infoxmant. 
prior to February, 1974, are false. Some of what Perry 
claims after February, 1974, to March, 1975, bears some 
redognizable basis in facts. SA Heaton is aware of some, 
but not all of Perry's activities or associations since 
March, 1975. However, SA Heaton has seen, read, ahd 
responded to a number of Perry's subsequent allegations 
and note they change to fit circurn?tances and the audience 
Perry is trying to impress. The FBI has rece·ived information 
that persons to whom Perry has made various allegations 
are aware that Perry is not telling the truth, but believe 
they can use him to their advantage and to do harm to the 
FBI. 

SA Heaton is informed and believes that certain 
persOhs are using the known false statements of Darthard 
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Perry for their own ends anytime they can find a new forum 
for presenting them. As an example, SA Heaton is informed 
that a document entitled, "Manipulation of Organizations, 
Especially Cleaver vs. Newton Factions," given by Perry 
to the Governor's Protective Service in Sacramento, California, 
and p~eviously responded to by affidavits of SA Heaton 
and Cleary dated August 4, 1975, and August 6, 1975, 
respectively, and also utilized in the United States versus 
John David Gardner trial to impeach Perry, was in fact 
written for Perry by Donald Freed. SA Heaton was 
telephonically informed by Perry on May 1, 1975, after he was 
no longer an official informant, that Perry was beginning 
to fear for his life and that he had been in personal 
discussions with Donald Freed, head of the Citizens Research 
Investigating Committee (CRIC). Freed, a white male, is 
a Hollywood fiction writer, member of the Socialists Workers 
Party, founder of the defunct Friends of the Black Panther 
Party, author and producer of the movie, "Executive Action," 
starring Burt Lancaster, advancing a conspiratorial theory 
of government involvement in the assassination of former 
President John p~. Kennedy~; a co~l-a·borator with ~a ·former 
Los Angeles PD informant Louis Tackwood in the book, "The 
Glass House Tapes," an alleged· expose of police provocation 
and procedures. 

Most recently, by newspaper accounts, Donald Freed 
was a star alibi witness at the trial of Huey Newton on 
felony murder charges in Oakland, California. 

In conclusion, SA Heaton has no knowledge of any 
murders encouraged or plotted by the FBI. SA Heaton has 
no knowledge of any frame-up of murderers, being Elmer 
Gerard "Geronimo" Pratt or ~ny other per~on. SA Heaton 
avows no personal, direct, indirect, firsthand or second­
hand knowledge of any extenuating, mitigating, exonerating, 
or el'Culpatory evidence concerning Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt, , 
for any crime on which he may have been charged and 
convicted. : 
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SA William Otto Heaton declares without reservations 
that allegations attributable to Perry as related to 
Heaton are without factual basis and untrue, except where 
otherwise indicated. 

Possible True Identity of Michael Quinn 

The following statement is submitted by 
SA Thomas s. O'Quinn, the only Agent assigned to the Los 
Angeles. Division of the FBI whose name bears resemblance 
to "Michael Quinn:" 

"I, Thomas S. O'Quinn, am a Special Agent 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
assigned to the Los Angeles Field Office. 
I arrived on duty in Los Angeles in February, 
1974. During my first six months in Los 
A~geles, I was assigned to work extremist 
~at~_arQ QP tp~ ~~m~ ~q~ad as SA William 
Otto Heaton. At some point during tnat 
six months, I accompanied another Agent, 
SA Raymond A. Mislock, to witness his 
making an authorized informant payment to 
Darthard Perry on behalf of SA Heaton, who 
was unable to make the meeting. During 
this meeting, I was introduced to Darthard 
Perry. I was merely an observer. I neither 
gave ~erry any assignments nor rec.eived 
any information from him, then or at any 
other time. Since then I have not seen 
or communicated with Darthard Perry in any 
way, form or fashion." 

It is noted that other Agents of the Los Angeles 
Division of the FBI have observed Perry while accompanying 
SA Heaton during the term of Perry's informant status, 
or were in United States District Court during Perry's 
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• 

testimony in the tax case, ·united States versus John 
David Gardner, or were involved in subsequent investigations 
involving Perry for interception of communication or 
perjury matters. None of their names have any r~semblance 
to 11 Michael Quinn ... 

It is further noted that Perry testified in the 
tax case as mentioned above, that he received a document 
(from an unknown individual) which was signed by 
Special Agent 11Quinlan," and which contained the names of 
people under surveillance that were friends of Mervyn 
Dymally. No such Agent was identifiable by the Bureau. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jt:STICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF IN\'ESTIGATIOI'\ *' -.; 

Los Angeles, California 
May 14, 1979 

CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER 11 GERONIM0 11 PRATT 

This investigation is predicated upon receipt of 
FBI Headquarters instructions to initiate an investigation 
by search of the Los Angeles FBI Office indices and files 
in response to a congressional inquiry by Congressman 
Paul N. McCloskey (California) for facts which would 
support or refute allegations regarding misuse of the 
~edom of Information Act (FOIA) pertaining to request of 
Elmer 11 Geroriimo 11 Pratt. 

Elmer Gerard Pratt was convicted by the Los Angeles 
County District Attorney's Office in 1972 for the 
December 18, 1968, execution style murder of a 27 year 
old young woman on a tennis court in Santa Monica, 
Cal-ifornia_. H~~ l}usband, a surviving victim, subsequently 
made eyewitness identification of Pra-"Ct as -the -gunman. 

Defense Attorneys for Pratt filed FOIA requests 
with the FBI. FBI Headquarters, Washington, D. C. 
informed attorneys for Pratt that there was no record 
prior to January, 1969, in FBI files relating to Pratt. 
Attorneys for Pratt contend he was either, or both, a target 
of Counterintelligence Program (Cointelpro) or was under 
FBI physic~l surveillance on December 18, 1968, evidence 
of which would prove that Pratt was not at the scene of the 
murder, or would otherwise exonerate him of the crime. 
Attorneys for Pratt have. produced for Congressman McCloskey 
a d~claration of Darthard Perry, marked as executed at 
San Francisco, California, on February 9, 1978; and an 
affidavit of Oarthard Perry dated March 3, 1979. 

This document contains neither recommendations or conclusions 
of the FBI. It is t~e property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
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Congressman I-1cCloskey questioned the veracity of the 
Bureau's FOIA response in that the former FBI ~nformant, 
Darthard Perry, has come forth with allegations that 
he was a paid informant for the FBI reporting on matters 
relating to Pratt as early as December, 1968. 

Senator McCloskey inquired if the Darthard 
Perry allegations suggested the following: 

1) That Pratt was "framed" on the murder charge 
as part of the Bureau's Cointelpro; 

2) That the FBI had surveillances on Black Panther 
members in December, 1968,, which would 
confirm Pratt's claim that he was at a 
party meeting. in Oakland, California, on 
the day of the murder; 

3) That the FBI conspired in an attempt to 
"se-t up!l ·Pra--t-t; by ·plann4-ng an escape by h-im 
in 1974 or 1975. 

FBI Headquarters directed the following specific 
inquiries be conducted by the FBI, Los Angeles Div~sion: 

1) Conduct a careful and thorough review of 
field office files to determine if there 
is any information therein that would tend 
to exonerate Pratt of the murder conviction. 

2) Obtain responses from Special Agen~ William 
Otto Heaton with regard to the allegations 
of Darthard Maurice Edward Perry in 
affidavit of March 3, 1979, and declaration 
of February 9, 1978. 
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3) Attempt to determine the true ident~ty of 
"Michael Quinn" referred to by Perry and 
secure a response from him. 

Review of Los Angeles Indices and Files 
Regarding 'Elmer Gerard Pratt 

On May 2i 1979, a review of the Los Angeles indices 
on the name Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt reflected an index 
card for case captioned, "Elmer Gerald Pratt, Black Panther 
Party (BPP), Los Angeles 157-3436* (1/69) . 11 This original 
index card is dated January, 1969. There are no other 
index cards reflecting any main file on Pratt prior to 
January, 1969. A second index card dated April, 1969, 
corrects the name 'to 11 Elmer G. Pratt, BPP" for the same 
.file, Los Angeles ·157-3436. A search of indices reflects 
no other reference index cards prior ~0 January, r969. 
The earliest reference index card is also dated January, 
l-9-69·, for "·Elmer -Gerard- Pratt, ·Bra-d-ford Ha±l:, -ucr:.A, 
Negro male, born September 13, 1947, 11 in Los Angeles 
157-1618-137l page four. 

A review of the FBI Los Angeles Field Office 
file on Elmer Gerard Pratt reflects no FBI investigation 
or reference to Pratt prior to January 18, 1969. 

The active investigation of Elmer Gerard Pratt 
in main file Los Angeles 157-3436 was opened on January 27, 
1969. That specific investigation, focusing on Elmer 
Gerard Pratt, was predicated upon information reported to 

... the Director, FB.I by Los Angeles teletype dated January 18, 
1969, captioned, 11 Black Panther Party - Racial Matter" 
and located in Los Angeles files at the aforementioned 
Los Angeles 157-1618-1373 page four. 
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Therein, appears the information that a supervising 
officer of the 77th Street Division, Los Angeles Police 
Department (PD) advised the Los Angeles FBI on January 18, 
1969, that the residence of a deceased BPP member who had 
been killed- in a shooting on the campus of UCLA by rival 
Black Extremist Faction, had been surveilled during the 
early hours of January 17, 1969, and a number of individuals 
arrested at the residence or in the vicinity of the 
residence after leaving or approaching it and had been 
charged with Conspiracy to Commit Assault with a Deadly 
Weapon, after weapons were found on their persons or in their 
presence. Among ~orne 16 individuals arrested was Elmer 
Gerard Pratt, Bradford Hall, UCLA, .Negro male, date of 
birth September 13, 1947. Taken from the residence and 
the vehicles driven by the arrested persons were two M-59 
Assault Rifles; two .12 gauge shotguns; one 30/30 caliber 
rifle; three .45 caliber automatic pistols; two .38 
caliber revel vers; two • 2·2 caliber revel vers; one 7. 6 2 
millimeter pistol; one 9 millimeter pistol; one telescopic 
sight; three -gas .. masks; .six -gal-lons-.of liquid--believed -to 
be flamable; 16 flares; one pipe bo~b; two knives; o~~ 
hatchet; on~ machate; one bayonet; two pounds of Dupont 
black powder; medical equipment; telephone relay equipment; 
instructions for making explosive devices; a large amount 
of BPP literature; BPP documents; and a large amount of 
ammunition for the aboye rifles, pistols, and shotguns. 

Based on the above articulable facts indicating 
those persons arrested may h~ve been planning to undertake 
violent acts aimed at the members of a rival Black Extremist 
Faction, the main file investigation on Elmer Gerard Pratt 
was opened subsequently, on January 27, 1969. It is noted 

~ the murder in Santa Monica, California, for which Pratt 
was subsequently convicted and is presently incarcerated 
occurred December 18, 1968. 
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Review of Los Angeles File on Counterintelligence 
Program (Co~ntelpro) 

On May 2, 1979, a ·review of the FBI, Los Angeles, 
Office indices and field office file on Cointelpro 
reflects no mention of Elmer Gerard "Geronimo" Pratt, 
and reflects no mention of Darthard Perry. 'l'he file 
contains nothing to show that Pratt was a target of, or 
ever mentioned i~ Cointelpro. 

Records Establishing Whereabouts of Darthard 
Maurice Edward Perry in December, 1968 

Records of the Los Angeles FBI Field Office on 
Darthard Maurice Edward Perry reflect he is a former 
Extremist Informant who first voluntarily appeared in the 
,of£ice_ o£ .the EEl, Los Angeles.,_ on E.ebr..uar_y. ~2, 19 7 4_. 
He was thereafter subsequently operated as an informant 
until March 31, 1975. 

An examination of the files b~ertain Perry's 
whereab9uts on December 18, 1968, at the time of the 
murder in Santa Monica, California, for which Pratt was 
convicted reflects the following information as to Perry: 

Darthard Maurice Edward Perry born September 4, 
194J, at Kansas City, Missouri, enlisted in the United 
States Army for three years on November 18, 1966, and was 
assigned Serial Number RA16958166 and attained the rank 

~ of Pxivate E-1, effective February 7, 1969. After .basic . 
tr~~ning, he was assigned to overseas duty in the United States 
Army, Europe, where he served a total of one year and 20 
days, from February 22, 1968, until separation proceedings 
and discharge under honorable conditions on March 17, 1969, 
for unsuitability. His last duty assignment and major 
command was Medical Company, 130 General Hospital, United 
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States Army, Europe, Nurnberg, West Germany. He had a total 
service time of two years, three months and seven days from 
the date of enlistment. During the period February 22, 1968, 
to February 25, 1969, Private Darthard Maurice Eqward Perry 
was assigned to three duty sections in the United States 
Army Hospital, Nurnberg, West Germany, under different 
supervising officers and noncommissioned officers. His 
assignments in that hospital are listed below: 

1) On or about February 23, 1968, to on or about 
July 23, 1968, Food Service Division, under 
supervision of Sergeant First Class {SFC) 
James c. Clark, Captain Karen E. Friedlund, 

.and Major Angela Bigley. 

' 2) On or about July 24, 1968 ,. to on or about 
September 24, 1968, Medical Company, under 
the supervision of SFC Charlie C. Collins, 
and Captain Edward D. Wilson. 

3-) On ·o;r ·about .September 2-5, 1-968., .to on- or abou±_ 
November 26, 1968, Linen Exchange, Supply and 
Service Division, under the supervision of 
Sergeant Charles Freeman. 

4) On or about November 27, 1968, to on or about 
December 12, 1968, Medical Company, under the 
supervision of Captain David L. Richardson. 

5) On or about December 13, 1968, to February 25, 
1969, Food Service Division, under the super­
vision of SFC Willie Milon and Captain George 
Fatual. 

From the above record, it appears Darthard Maurice 
Perry was under constant military supervision in Nurnberg, 
West Germany, on or about December 18, 1968, at the time of 
the murder in Santa Monica, California, for which Elmer 
11 Geronimo" Pratt was convicted. 

6 

I. NW 55236 Docld : 32989814 Page 33 



CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFO~mTION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER 11 GERONIM0 11 PRATT 

Responses of Special Agent William Otto Heaton 
to Darthard Maurice Edward Perry Affidavit 

and Allegations· concerning Elmer 
"Geronimo" Pratt 

Special Agent William Otto Heaton has been a 
Special Agent of ~he FBI since May 22, 1967, when he 
entered on duty. Following an initial training period, 
he was transferred to San Diego, California, and one year 
l~ter was transferred to Los Angeles, California, on 
October 7, 1968. For the following two years he worked 
Selective Service Act cases exclusively. On March 29, 
~971, he was transferred to an Organized Crime Squad, and 
on December 1, 1973, was assigned to a squad handling 
Domestic Security Matters under the supervision of 
Supervisor Richard Bloeser. Agent Heaton was assigned 
principally to the investigation of the Black Guerrilla 
Family (BGF), a California prison gang which advocates 
~~e ~~~~ssination of judges and ove~throw of the government 
of the United States. - . 

Special Agent Heaton has read the communication 
fromthe Director, FBI, to the Special Agent in Charge of 
the Los Angeles, San Francisco, and Boston Divisions 
captioned, "Congiessman Paul N. McCloskey (California); 
Ailegations Regarding Misuse of the Freedom of Information 
Act (FOIA) Pertaining to Request of Elmer "Geronimo 11 Pratt," 
and -accompanying documents consisting of an affidavit of 
Darthard Perry dated March 3, 1979, and a declaration of 
Darthard Perry executed on February 9, 1978, at San Francisco, 
California. 

In regards to the Perry ~ffidavit of March 3, 
1979, Special Agent (SA) William Heaton submits the 
following specific replies by corresponding paragraph 
number: 
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1) From personal knowledge and official business 
records of the Los Angeles Divisio~ of the FBI, SA William 
Otto Heaton knows Darthard Maurice Edward Perry was not 
an informant for the FBI prior to February, 1974. SA Heaton 
first met Perry on February 12, 1974, when Perry voluntarily 
appeared at the Los Angeles FBI. Mr. Perry, whose 
appearance was unsolicited, stated he wished to volunteer 
his assistance in regards to the Syrnbionese Liberation 
Army (SLA}, a terrorist organization, which had recently 
surfaced in the San Francisco, California, area claiming 
credit for the kidnaping of Patricia Hearst on February 4, 
1974. Perry was interviewed by SAs Brendan 0. Cleary 
and William Otto Heaton. While Perry was being interviewed 
on February 12, 1974, FBI, Los Angeles Office indices 
were personally searched by SA Heaton, · and at that time 
disclosed one closed main file captioned, 11 Darthard Perry, 11 

dated February, 1970, Los Angeles 157-4937. . . 
That closed file was immediately reviewed by 

SA Heaton and reflected a prior preliminary investigation 
to identify Perry predicated upon a referral of information 
f}::om tl)~ LOs Ang~l-~~ J?o_liq~ ~@ar~IJl_ent. t9 ±h~ fl?:J: ()"f th~ 
fact that the name Darthard Perry had been found on an 
undated BPP "Personal Report 11 or membership application 
following an LA PD raid and shoot out on December 8, 1969, 
at the BPP, Los Angeles headquarters. The BPP was organized 
in December, 1966, at Oakland, California, by Huey P. Newton 
and Bobby G~orge Seale and at one time openly advocated 
the use of guns and guerrilla tactics in a revolutionary 
program and openly advocated the overthrow of the United 
States Government by force and violence until 1971. 
The closed FBI file reflected investigation was opened in 
February, 1970, to determine Darthard Perry's involvement 
in the BPP. His parents in Kansas City, Missouri, had 

~ subsequently advised P~rry was last known to be in Sacramento, 
California. The Sacramento FBI Office has assumed origin 
on the case but closed the matter by letter to the Bureau, 
dated September 21, 1972, advising efforts to locate Perry 
for personal interview had been negative. Apparently he 
had te~ephonic~lly contacted the Sacramento FBI Office on 
August 12, 1971, inquiring as to why the Kansas City FBI 
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Off1ce had contacted his parents. An effort to set up an 
appointment for interview in Sacramento was not successful. 
Inasmuch as the identity of Perry was established and 
there was no indication he had ever been accepted as a member 
of the BPP, the case \vas closed. 

Prior to .Perry's departure from the FBI Los Angeles 
Office on February 12, 1974, he was asked if it was his 
BPP "Personal Report" shown to him and he confirmed it was. 
On February 12, 1~74, Mr. Perry voluntarily submitted to 
being fingerprinted and photographed in the Los Angeles FBI 
Office for identification purposes, and after interview he 
departed the FBI, Los Angeles Office. 

2) Darthard Perry did not in December, 1968, 
conduct a surveillance on any member of the BPP, including 
Elmer "Geronimo 11 Pratt. During the period l.farch, 1974, 
through March, 1975, Perry was assigned to furnish 
information on subjects under pending, lawful FBI~investi­
gations. As a matter of official Bureau practice, Perry 
did· submit ·written reports- whi-ch- -he- -s -igned-, as we_l -1 .as. 
telephonic reports, and was paid for his services and expenses 
during that period. None of Perry's reports document 
activities of Pratt. To SA Heaton's knowledge, Perry never ~new 
Pratt, never communicated with Pratt and never furnished any 
eyewitness accounts as to the activities of Pratt. Perry 
is not known to have ever had any firsthand face to face 
dealings with Pratt. If Perry ever met or knew Pratt prior 
to 1974, the FBI files contain no credibl·e evidence of that 
fact. SA Heaton is confident that from February, 1974, 
to March, 1975, Perry never met Pratt or had any dealings 
with Pratt. SA Heaton is unaware of any subsequent personal 
contacts after March, 1975, that Perry may have had with 
Pratt. Pratt would have been well-known to Perry by 
reputation or word-of-mouth. Pratt was a well publicized 
and notorious convicted criminal member of the BPP and a 
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self-avowed member of the Black Liberat~on Army (BLA). 
The BLA was a loose knit urban guerrilla warfare organization 
whose self-described purpose was to overthrow the United 
States Government by creating a climate of terror. BLA 
members are credited with the mur9er of eight police officers 
and the wounding of 28 others and in excess of 20 known 
bank robberies since ·May, 1971. SA Heaton personally 

' held discussions· with Perry in regard to the SLA and the 
Black Guerrilla Family and other terrorists and/or cr~minally 
oriented groups to assess Perry's knowledge of extremist 
subjects and his potential for informant coverage where 
needed by the Bureau. SA Heaton's recollection of these 
discussions is clearly that Perry had never met Pratt and 
did not have any prior association with Pratt. 

3) Darthard Perry was paid under Specia~ Agent 
in Charge (SAC) , Los Angeles and Bureau authorization and 
did personally sign 3x5 inch receipt cards. Perry did 
furnish expense receipts to justify purchases made on 
.occasion_. _Ferry was nexer a_u.:thq_ri_~~g_,_ clj,r~c:::t~d -~ ~~~igned 
or r~quested by the FBI or SA Heaton to travel on any 
official assignment out of the Los Angeles Division. SA 
Heaton has no knowledge or recollection of Perry traveling 
on personal business out of the Los Angeles Division 
during the period February, 1974, to March, 1975. No tra.vel 
vouchers exist or ever exi?ted for Darthard Mau~ic~ Edward 
Perry. 

In regards to a copy of a declaration of Darthard 
Perry dated February 9, 1978, at San Francisco, California, 
setting forth more detailed allegations by Perry, it is noted 
Perry was known by the names Darthard Maurice Edward Perry, 
also known as Darthard Perry, Ed Riggs, and code ~arne 
Othello, while an informant for the FBI from February 12, 
1974, to March 31, 1975. He was not known as Bill Perry or 
numb~ RA149581666. He has claimed numerous aliases since 
1975. SA Heaton submits the following _ specific replies to 
the declaration of Perry by corresponding paragraph number 
in the declarat~on: 
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1) Darthard Maurice Edward Perry, -also known as 
Darthard Perry, Ed Riggs, code name Othello, was not 
an FBI informant, officially or in any other capacity, 
prior to February 12, 1974. The day when Perry voluntarily 
appeared 1n the Los Angeles Division of the FBI approximately 
two weeks after the SLA, a terrorist organization, surfaced 
in San Francisco, California, and claimed credit for the 
kidnaping of Patricia Hearst on February 4, 1974.. Perry 
offered to work for the Bureau in that case. However, by 
interview it was determined he had no knowledge or 
information of value concerning that case at that time. 
On February 12, 1974, Perry voluntarily submitt~d to being 
fingerprinted and photographed for identification purposes, 
and after interview, Perry departed the Los Angeles FBI 
Office. He was subsequently recontacted by SA Heaton on 
March 6, 1974, with regard to further assessing Perry's 
informant potential. The BP.P was considered defunct and 
no longer in existence in Los Angeles, California, in 1974. 
Perry did not attend or report on any meetings or 
activities of the BPP as an organization. There was no 
p-endTng or ae-t-i-ve ongoing f~~ !!lvestigation of the BPP 
in Los Angeles, California, during Feoruary, 1974; :te 
March, 1975, the dates-of official FBI contact with Darthard 
Maurice Edward Pe~ry. 

2) Darthard Maurice Edward Perry ¥as interviewed 
by SA Brendan 0. Cleary and SA William Otto Heaton on 
February 12, 1974. Thereafter, SA Cleary had very limited 
contact with Perry. ·SA Heaton has no recollection of ever 
having used the term "Black Radicals" to describe the type 
of cases he was assigned, and SAs Cleary and Heaton were 
equals as Special Agents. 

3) SA Heaton is presently assigned to the San Fer­
nando Valley Resident Agency of the FBI, Los A~geles 
Division, where he was transferred on official business 
on Jnly 24, 1975. The San Fernando Vailey Resident Agency 
(RA) _is located in .Tarzana, California. 
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4) SA Heaton has no knowledge of any FBI Agent 
or employee by the name of "Hichael Quinn." SA Heaton 
does not know any Michael Quinn in the FBI. 

5) During the period l-1arch 21, 1974, to March 19, 
1975, under FBI established procedure and Bureau authority, 
Perry received payments for actual expenses incurred and 
for his services on a cash-on-delivery basis commensurate 
with the assessed value of the information furnished. 
Payment was made in cash, for which he signed a receipt. 
Mr. Perry was authorized by the Bureau to receive up to 
a maximum of $300 monthly for services and expenses and was 
paid a total $2,404.98. Perry received no other reimburse­
ment for services or expenses. Perry received no payments 
be~ore the date of his first appearance in the Los Angeles 
Division FBI, February 12, 1974, or after the date of his 
termination as an informant on March 31, 1975. 

·6)- I-n· -t-he -pe-rsona-l know-ledge o£ SA. Wi_l _l _iam Otto 
Heaton, Darthard Perry never worked for or with the 
Los Angeles PD, specifically the Criminal Conspiracy Section. 
To SA Heaton's knowledge, Perry never met Officer Lieutenant 
Lee Castretas of the Los Angeles PD, Criminal Conspiracy 
Section. SA Heaton has never known and has no reason to 
believe that Lieutenant Gastretas is or was a primary connection 
between the Central Intell~gence Agency (CIA) and the Los 
Angeles PD. Under established Bureau procedures, Perry 
was an FBI informant, and as such was instructed to furnish 
information only to the Bureau. Any information furnished 
by Perry concerning a criminal subject of another law 
enforcement agency would have been disseminated by the FBI 
and not given d~rectly by Perry. Perry's knowledge of 
that agency or officers was obtained by Perry from a subject 
hims~f knowing such facts and by discussions between Perry 
and SA Heaton. - Specifically, an extremist fugitive subject 
was wanted on warrants charging bomb making and weapon 
possession by both the Los Angeles PD and the Bureau of 
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Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF} • Perry furnished 
information w~ich located that subject for arrest following 
his return from out of state to California. The subject 
knew Detective Castretas. The s~bject later told Perry 
the subject was going t~ kill Castretas. That threat was 
disseminated to the Los Angeles PD, for the protection of 
the l1fe .of the officer. 

7} SA Heaton did meet with Perry at various 
locations on t~e streets in automobiles at or near his 
residence,· and near the Los Angeles Headquarters of the 
FBI, and spoke with Perry on the telephone from that 
location. SA Heaton worked on the 14th floor of the 
Federal Building, a fact known to Perry. As noted earlier, 
Perry was in the FBI Office on February 12, 1974, and after 
interview was escorted through the FB·I Office to be 
fingerprinted and photographed, and was escorted out of 
the office. 

B+ The alleg_eQ. v:i_:::;:i!: _of Darthard Perry to 
San Quentin Prison in late 19 7 4 or 1·9·7 5 ±s ·be±ieved b;t' 
SA Heaton to be a t9tal fiction by Perry. Perry was not 
assigned to visit Pratt and never reported making any 
personal visit to Pratt. If Perry in fact made any visit 
to San Quentin Prison in 1974 or 1975, such was without 
the knowledge, assignment, request or direction of the 
FBI. 

9) During the time Perry was an informant for 
the FBI and in late 1974 or early 1975, he did claim 
making contact with extremist subjects and members and 
supporters of the Black Liberation Army (BLA}. However, 
Perry's alleged contacts, and reports thereof, are the 
only known evidence of their occurrence. 

10} From personal recollection, SA Heaton is of 
the opinion and belief that Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt 
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was not returned to Los Angeles from San Quentin Prison 
for resentencing and was not housed again in the Los 
Angeles County Jail during 1974 or early 1975. A court 
hearing on an appeal or a resentencing of Pratt did occur 
in late 1974 or early 1975. From personal knowledge, SA 
Heaton is quite certain that neither he nor SA Brendan 0. 
Cleary ever contacted Perry and said, 11 The Bureau had 
fucked him up," meaning Pratt, ·"and had put his ass where 
it belonas. T~e Bureau was going to fuck him up again 
with his people ... 

11) SA Heaton 9id show Perry regularly and· according 
to normal procedure, photographs of subjects for assistance 
in ident~fication, or of fugitives for assistance in locating. 
He was furnished a few FBI Wanted Flyers. He was furnished 
with publicly' ayailable extremist and terrorist literature, 
and written notations by Agent Heaton to attempt to direct 
Perry for the purpose of obtaining information within 
the jurisdiction .of the FBI. Darthard Perry was furnished 
photegraphs of -a Los Angel~_l?. CQl,!nty Courthouse or Jail, and 
he was furnisheq in connection with one C>f'ficiaT investi­
gation two deceased infant birth certificates, not a violation 
of any law, inasmuch as information had been received from 
other sources that members of the BLA in Los Angeles, 
California, were planning an attempted violent jail break 
for Pratt should he be brought to Los Angeles, California, 
a less secure confinement than San Quentin Prison~ Perry 
was reporting these persons werE~ planning a 11 more efficient 
Marin County shoot out 11 to free Pratt should he be returned 
to Los Angeles County. 

12) SA Heaton supplied the "phony birth certificates" 
to Perry in reliance on his aforementioned assertions and 
reports of being in contact with BLA subjects and of 
their being receptive to Perry being a free lance writer 
who wanted to obtain an interview and to be of assistance 
to Elmer 11 Geronimo 11 Pratt. Perry was not given any cover 
story or false identification for his own use. Prior to 
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hi~ first appearance at the FBI on February 12, 1974, Perry 
had already assumed the name Ed Riggs as a free lance 
writer. The shift in context from Perry's being guided 
to penetrate the BLA to that of instigating a breakout 
for Pratt or to "involving" others is in the opinion and 
belief of SA Heaton, attributable to subsequent tutoring 
by persons who wished to utilize Perry to defame the 
FBI. 

13) He~e Perry is correct. 'The objective was that 
Perry would utilize the photographs of a Los Angeles 
County Courthouse anq the deceased infant birth certificates 
to establish his bonafides as one willing to assist "the 
underground 11 and thereby to place Perry in a position where 
he would have firsthand knowledge of any planned jail breaks 
for Pratt by extremist supporters. 

~4) SA Heaton personally shares none of the 
intormation a.p.d belief, or -k-nowle.Qge of Dartbard Perry that 
Elmer Pratt was set up on a killing fnat ·occurreg 
December 19, 1968. SA Heaton has no knowledge of and 
has never-acquired any information anywhere that the FBI 
was monitoring Pratt and knew a1·1 along he was in Oakland, 
California, on the night of December 19, 1968. 

15) SA William Heaton has always been of the 
understanding that the "planned" breakout of Elmer Pratt 
from the Los Angeles County Jail never occurred because 
the court subsequently ordered Pratt not to be brought to 
the Los Angeles County Jail for security reasons, or other 
judicial reasons unknown to SA Heaton. It is believed that 
acts of violence and planned escape attempts were avoid 
by the court's action. As a matter of speculation, Perry 
may not have convinced any member of the BLA to allow him 
to participate in a planned escape of Pratt. By a~l accounts 
read ~y SA Heaton, the escape attempt of George Jackson, 
the bloodiest in the history of the State of California, 
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at San Quentin Prison on August 21, 1971, was not a "planned 
assassination" of Jackson. The deceased guards who had their 
throats slit might have refused to join that type of 
"planned assassination." 

SA Heaton additionally asserts on personal knowledge 
and belief that Darthard Maurice Edward Perry was ·never 
utilized as a part of Cointelpro. SA Heaton was not aware 
of Cointelpro during its existence. To his knowledge, 
SA Heaton never assisted any Coint~lpro matter. SA Heaton 
never discussed Cointelpro with Perry. SA Heaton presently 
is not aware and has no information to believe that Elmer 
Pratt was ever a target of Cointelpro. SA Heaton presentl~ 
has no knowledge of any information within the FBI suggesting 
that Pratt or anyone was framed for any murders, as a part 
of Cointelpro or any other operation of the FBI. 

SA Hea--ton submits for consideration the fact that 
after Perry was no longer an informa-nt-, dux4.ng the period 
October, 1975, to March, 1976, Darthard Perry's cred-ibili-t-y 
for truthfulness was completely impeached in a Federal trial 
in a tax case captioned,· "U. S. versus John David Gardner, 
Number 75-524 (Criminal) before.the Honorable William Matthew 
Byrne, Jr., U. S. District Judge, Los Angeles, California." 
Because of rumored wrongdoing by the FBI attributable to 
Perry, he was brouyht in on subpoena first as a government 
witness· and then as a defen~e witness during both pretrial 
and post conviction hearings. Darthard Perry provided 
numerous false declarations under oath in said proceedings. 
Darthard Perry made the following statements and allegations 
under oath, after being furnished with a court appointed 
defense attorney, in United States District Court, Central 
District of California, Los Angeles, California: 

.. 
1) While working as an extremist informant, 
he conducted electronic surveillance of the 
California State Democratic Headquarters and 
all state Democratic Legislatures during the 
period 1969 until 1975. 
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2} While working as an extremist informant, 
he video taped the inside of California 
State Assemblyman Leon Ralph's Los Angeles 
Office, took documents from that office, 
and then gave these documents to the FBI. 

3) The FBI conducted a program of harassment 
and physical surveillance against Mervyn 
Dymally, State of California Lieutenant Governor, and 
John David Gardner, the subject of the Internal 
Revenue Service tax case. 

4) That Perry placed monitoring devices 
at the State Capital, Sacramento, California~ 
at the direction of the FBI and taped 
conversations between Gardner, Ralph or 
Dymally. 

The above allegations and statements, as well as 
a portion of a ~aped teLephQne conversation by Perry to an 
FBI Agent were published in the "Los Angel-es F-r-ee Fress_," 
a local underground or alternative newspaper. After 
extensive testimony involving citizen witnesses who testified 
that the things attributed to them by Perry did not occur, 
and marked by expansive disclosure and cooperation by the 
FBI and the United States Attorney's Office at Los Angeles, 
California, the Judge, Honorable William Matthew Byrne, Jr., 
ruled· he found no evidence to support the testimony of 
Perry. 

The trial of the defendant in that case, John 
David Gardner, who never had any connection whatsoever 
previously to Perry, proceeded and he was convicted. 
Subsequent+y, attorneys for the defendant, Gardner, filed 
additional affidavits by Perry ¢pening post conviction 
hearings. In the post conviction hearings, Perry contended 
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to defense counsel and to the court that he was still an 
FBI informant paid to infiltrate the defense and to 
prejudice the court against the defense by lying to the 
cou~t and making it appear that the defense had put hiro 
up to it. The defense even submitted Perry to a polygraph 
testthen conceded he had flunked miserably, although he 
passed two questions, in substance being he had been an 
FBI informant and that he had been paid by SA Heaton. 
At one point in the post conviction hearings, Perry insisted 
on testifying over the objection and against the advise 
of a court appointed public defender, and even after being 
advised of his rights by the judge with a view to the 
possibility of a perjury prosecution by the government. 

On one occasion, the judg~ issued a bench warrant, 
and Perry was arrested to se~ure his appearance at the 
hearing. At the conclusion of the post conviction hearings, 
the judge again ruled he found no truthfulness in the 
testimony of Perry . . 

SA Heaton states categor ically that na~thard_ 
Maurice Edward Perry's alleged activities as an FBI informant 
prior to February, 1974, are false. Some of what Perry 
claims after February, 1974, to March, 1975, bears some 
recognizable basis in facts. SA Heaton is aware of some, 
but not all of Perry's activities or associations since 
March, 1975. However, SA Heaton has seen, read, and 
responded to a number of Perry's subsequent allegations 
and note they change to fit circumstances and the audience 
Perry is trying to impress. The FBI has received information 
that persons to whom Perry has made various allegations 
are aware that Perry is not telling the truth, but believe 
they ca~ use him to their advantage and to do harm to the 
FBI. 

SA Heaton is informed and believes that certain 
persObs are using the known false statements of Darthard 
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PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER II GERONIM0 11 PRATT 

Perry for their own ends anytime they ~an find a new forum 
for presenting them. As an example, SA Heaton is informed 
that a document entitled, 11 Manipulation of Organizations, 
Especially Cleaver vs. Newton Factions, 11 given by Perry 
to the Governor's Protective Service in Sacramento, California, 
and previously responded· to by affidavits of SA Heaton 
and Cleary dated August 4, 1975, and August 6, 1975, 
respectively, and also utilized in the United States versus 
John David Gardner trial to impeach Perry, was in ·fact 
written for Perry by Donald Freed. SA Heaton was 
t~lephonically informed by Perry on May 1, 1975, after he was 
no longer an official informant, that Perry was beginning 
to fear for his life and that he had been in personal 
discussions with Donald Freed, head of the Citizens Research 
Investigating Committee (CRIC). Freed, a white male, is 
a Hollywood fiction writer, member of the Socialists Workers 
Party, founder of the defunct Friends of the Black Panther 
Party, author and producer of the movie, 11 Exe~utive Action, 11 

starring Burt Lancaster, advancing a conspiratorial theory 
of government involvement in the assassination of former 
Pre·sident John F • "Kennedy-; a coLlabora_tox w:i. t_h ~ !c;>rmer 
Los Angeles PD informant Louis Tackwood in the book, '1The 
Glass House Tapes, 11 an alleged expose of police provocation 
and procedures. 

Most recently, by newspaper accounts, Donald Freed 
was a star alibi -witness at the trial of Huey Newton on 
felony murder charges in Oakland, California. 

In conclusion, SA Heaton has no knowledge of any 
murders encouraged or plotted by the FBI. SA Heaton has 
no knowledge of any frame-up of murderers, being Elmer 
Gerard 11 Geronimo 11 Pratt or any other person. SA Heatc;m 
avows no personal, direct, indirect, firsthand or second­
hand knowledge of any extenuating, mitigating, exonerating, 
or exculpatory evidence concerning Elmer 11 Geronimo 11 Pratt, • 
for any crime on which he may have been charged and 
convicted. 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

SA William Otto Heaton declares without reservations 
that allegations attributable to Perry as related to 
Heaton are without factual basis and untrue, except where 
otherwise indicated. 

Possible True Identity of Michael ·Quinn 

The following statement is submitted by 
SA Thomas s. O'Quinn, the only Agent assigned to the Los 
Angeles Division of the FBI whose· name bears resemblance 
to "Michael Quinn: 11 

"I, Thomas s. O'Quinn, am a Special Agent 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
assigned to the Los Angeles Field Offic~. 
I arrived on duty in Los Angeles in February, 
1974. During my first six months in Los 
Angeles, I was assigned to work extr~mist 
ma-tters· -on- --the same- -squad_ as. _SA Wi_lli~ 
Otto Heaton. At some point during that 
six months, I accompanied another Agent, 
SA Raymond A. Mislock, to witness his 
making an authorized informant payment to 
Darthard Perry on behalf of SA Heaton, who 
was upable to make the meeting. During 
this meeting, I was introduced to Darthard 
Perry. I was merely an observer. I neither 
gave Perry any assignments nor received 
any information from him, then or at any 
other time. Since then I have not seen 
or communicated with Darthard Perry in any 
way, form or fashion ... 

It is noted that other Agents of the Los Angeles 
Pivision of the FBI have observed Perry while accompanying 
SA Heaton during the term of Perry's informant status, 
or were in United States District Court during Perry's 
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CONGRESSMAN PAUL N. MC CLOSKEY 
(CALIFORNIA); 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MISUSE OF 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) 
PERTAINING TO REQUEST OF 
ELMER "GERONIMO" PRATT 

testimony in the tax case, United States versus John 
David Gardner, or were involved in subsequent ~nvestigations 
involving Perry for interception of communication or 
perjury matters . None of their names have any r~s~mblance 
to "Michael Quinn." 

It is further noted that Perry te.stified in the 
tax case as mentioned above, that he received a document 
(from an unknown individual) which was .signed by 
Specia~ Agent"Quinlanr and which· contained the names of 
people under surveillance that were friends of Mervyn 
Dymally. No such Agent was identifiable by the Bureau. 
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TRANSMIT VIA: .t:~A ..... 'T...,•B....,T .. E~.~.I.L.-_· """="'~=~........,....~..-....--

PRECEDENCE: 

CLASSIFICATION: DATE"-: 4/?3:/-7.9 _ 
~;-sAC~~~~;~-~gefe;~-------------------------------------

sa·n· ·Franci'sco: 
: Boston · 

ICONG1mSSMAN· PA:UL N .: McCJ:;OSK$Y. (CALIF:."}; 
1-n ..... .u.~,;•'-"=· ..... IONS: REGARDING MISUSE ·:OF: ~THE . 
FREEDOM 'OF INFORMATION. ACT. ~ (FOIA:) 
PE-RTkiNJ!NG .TO: REQUEST: :oF 

. ELMER :"GERONIMO"· PR!\:TT. : 

: ·.E-nclosed; .fo;r- .iec'ei:ving· ·office·s: ·are: :co'pies. ·of. .the; :fol 
p.~JW.J..J.L'::t ' .doc·uments::· · 

1.)· ~ Let:te~ ·fr·om··corrgres'sman McCJ.:oskey. ·to' nir:eC:tor 
Wehs't·er: ·da·te'dJ ·4(6/"7.9., :wh:L:ch :enc.J:o·sed> two· ·af.fidav-its: · 
signed py: Dar,thard,· Pe-,::p:[,· ·da·ted: 2(9(7.& ·and· 3/3(.7_9. 
resp·ecti.ve;Iy.;' ~- .lette:r· ·.from Co"!fgre·s'sirran' ~McClo sk~Y: · 

. to· Mr •. . st·ewa:rt. :Hanl·on ,· ;Esq.:,: ·dated'/ ·4f.6V79.r and ·a 

. niemq· ·from Co~gres'sman· ·McCloskf=.Y ·to: CatJ:ty 'Sands· · 
. (s:t-a:ff member: ·of .the .'House· Go.vernment ·operati-ons 
C'omm~tte'e): da-te:d . 3'/~V~.9. 

; ·2):. :A:f·f~dav:·it ;of 'SA' ·Br.eridon o_. Q:Le·a;ry. dated:· ·80~/?.8.· 

·3}' . . ·]\ffi¢lav:it. ·of SA' ·Brenden o • . Cl"e·~y: dated' 80~0;?'5. 

: l!}: . :A:ffida·v:i:t :of ~A W~l:l:i-am .Otto· Hea·ton da-ted'' 8/-~V.-?.5. 

· Rep·reserita:ti:ves: ·of: Legal ·counseT Div:isi·on,- FBIHQ·, · 
· met: :wi:th :cong-res'sman> ·McCloskey." ·in. ·washington, p .C.:, . .wi:th re:-: 
. speC:t. :to: .the :en'closed: lettei ofl 4f.6V7g. · · .The: :congxes·sman, iri.di·-· 
: ·cate:d .that he :wo"uld l ·ike :to: ·be :supporti:ve =of amending . . the FOIA, . 

. to: r'edti:.fY, :the ·a:dve~se :impact :the Act: has· ·ha'd· on· law. :enforce:- : 
merit •. : He ·advised,. how.ever:, . . that before. ·he: ~could: !coi:nmit ·hiin­
.se'lf· :tO" :sucli :a· .positl:on,· he: :would· nee·cr :assur-a·nces: :that: ·cer:ta·in: 
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Airtel to SACs, Los .Angele·s · 
san Fl:-ancisco 
Boston 

• 
RE: Congressman ·l?aul N. McCloskey (Calif:. ) ; 
Allegations Regarding Misuse of .the 
Freedom of Information Aqt :(FOIA) 
~ertaining ta Request of 
Elmer 11 Geronimo 11 ··Pratt · 

allegations relating .to '.the Jnisuse of the FOIA bY. the FBI '\'lith : 
;r:~gard to. captioned. matter' are 'unfounded. -

The Congressman ±rrdicat~d tnat ~ratt was ·convicted 
:i,.n 19'70 for' the 12'/1·8/68 murder of a young woman in Los Angel'es, · 
cal·ifornia. The ·attorney -representing Pratt,: wh.o' is now .a 
senior Ass·ista:nt D;i.strict Attorney in Los Angele·S!, has ·informed 
the' Congressman that he sincere·ly- believes i>ra tt ·.to: be inno­
cent.: · Congressman McCloskey st-ate'd that :the information he 
rec'eived indicated that :the- ·conviction of ·P;r;a,tt wa:s -apparently 
based upon the eyew~tn·es·s· ·id_enti:fication of an individual 
given under doubt£ul conditions. 

congressman McCloskey further rel'ated that ·in 
attempting to. gather· new .. evidence, ·Pratt f -iled· an FOIA request 
in the hope of gaining documents. ·that :wou-J:d p;r:ove :E>ra tt· :was 
not :at :the :scene ·of the murder on l2/18/68. · Congressman 
btcCloskey. noted, however,. that l?ratt :wa·s informed by the FBI 
that ·FBI.- Headquarters. ·haa no records relating to. him dating 
prior to. January of 19·69! For. your information, this repre­
sentation is ·in fact .correc.t ·as ·Pratt has be·en duly -advise·d 
by FBIHQ that no records exist· :at FBJ:HQ dati~g J?rior to 1/6·9. 

Congressman McClosk:ey st-ated that he nad some 
quest·ion abO:ut the ·;eureau' s :~;esJ?onse inasmuch :as a former FBI 
informant ·py. -the name of Darthard· Perry has come 'forth: W'ith · 
an affidavit ·(enclosed) S~5fges.ti~g. the· fol:!;owi~g; 

l) That ·J?ra tt :was .... framed 11 on the· murder cha·~ge as 
part ·of the ~ureau's COINTELPRO; 

~): That the FBI had surve1llances on Black Panther 
Party (~P~) members in 12/68 which would Qonfirm 
·Pratt ':s claim that he was at ·a f'q.rty meeting in 
oakland, california on the day of the murder. 

8 )' That .the. FBI conspired in an .attempt to· . .. set·-.up .. 
Pratt by planni!lg an escape by hi'm in 1974' or 19'75 .~ -

Congres'sman McCloskey' pointed· out that ·,in this ·affi-
davit ·of 2/~/78 ·-and in a subsequent a:Efidav:i,.t ·of 3/3/7.9., \'lhi'cn 
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Airtel to: SACs,· Los :1\ngeles· · 
~an Francisco 
Boston 

RE:: Cqngressman t>auL N. McCloske.y (C.aL·if:. } ; 
-~llegatJ.:ons ·Regarding· Misuse· of tne · 

· ·ireedom of Informatlop Act . (FOIA) 
Pertaining to. Request of 
Elmer "Ge·r ·onimoi• ·Pratt· 

is :also· enclosed, Perry a,Tl·eges' th:at he was ·a paid informant · 
of .the 'FBI· .reporting on ·BP?. matters inc·luding matters -relati!J-g 
to ~ratt ·as ·early ~s December of ~968. · 

The: .Congre·ssman ·st-atE;d' that ·atto.trreys- ·for ·Pratt nave . 
made availabl'e to him_ .copies' ·of· rele·ase·s. the ·FB;I: has made 'to: 
P~att under the FOI~. Copgres'sman *cClpsk~y noted, however, 
that :in reV.;i.ewing .these· 'rel'ease·s 1 • ne WaS Unable tO determine 
.whether Per'ry"' ·s· ·allegati·ons ·and· ·Pratt':s ·contentipns ·of inno­
cence. are ·.tr:1,1e: Co~gressman M.cCloskey ,stated th:at in view ·of 

.. the informati·on tl'rat has. ·come 'to: his attentron, he' would· like · 
~ssurances ·from th:e FBI :th:at :the ·FOIA has. not be'eri abused' ..in 

. . th:ts ·case: ·by ·the 'wi:thho'ld:ing pf evidence whicn ·would -tend to· 
-cle·ar ·Pra.tt ·ot .the murder ch~ges· .. . 

In reviewing J;>erry·-'·s ·affida,vi:t :of 2/9/78 and 3/3(7-9, 
. you w£11 note: th:a:t :Perry· -all~·ges ·he ·wa·s paid a subs.tanti·a·J,. ·amount 

for services rendered as ·an informant uating back 'to 1968. A 
revj.ew . . of Bureau· fi.les· ·indicate·s that :th:i's· :ali·e·gati·on may be' 
exager.ated in.:asmuch ·~s ·oul; re<;::ords d-i.sclos~· that ·J?er·:ry was an .. 
Extrerdrst :Informant :(E!r) of tne: ·Los ·Angeles· Div:i,s:i;on from· 2/7:'!. · 
to; 3/.7_5. ~nd was ·on·ly authorized to: receiv~ :up to: $25-0 .per . 
montr{:to~ se·rv.ices· ·and .. ·$50- .per month for expense·s . · Per·ry was · 
carried as ~n -Er ~n_ 9ase: captioned: "Darthard Mau:t;ice 'Edwa;-d 
Perry·, . aka; Former EI; Bureau ·F.;i.le· :#_15'7;...;.2'06.84 ;. Los 'A,ngeles ·File 

: 1fl.. 7·0.:..t2.6.S8 ..• II We -also· not'e: that ~erry has ·in th:e past' made :all·e·.,.. 
gations of m_iscond1,1c-t -~ga:i,.nst: ·sA's flea ton and Cle·aJ:'y which :were 

: .re·futed to. tl:le· :satisf·C?-cti·op o~ .th:e -~l,lreau in si·gned· affidav.i ts. ·by 
these· ·~gents: · (.se·e .en'closed -a~{idav:i:ts-) ·. · 

It :is :fm;-ther note·a,· th:at 'l?erry .als·o names· ·in. lii's · 
a:f;fidavit :of 2/9/7·8- a "Michael Quinn" as ·a Special Ag~nt :with: · 
whom he had con tact.: The·r·e . is ,' however, no J;;ecord of a 
Mi~hael Qu'in:q- being on th:e Bureau roles.· There was a Paul ~. 
Quinn- assigned to; th:e Los Angeles D"iyis:i:on, but our records 
indi~atE? ··.=t;:hat he ·re·ceritly r .ert;;i:J;;ed· from. the Bqreau. 

In- an effort :to: reso·lve "th:e ·concerns o~ Congressman. 
McCloskey, y.ou are ·req:uested to conduct :the :f;oll·owi~g ingui·x.:ies: 
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Ai~teL to SACs, Los AngeLes 
S9-n Francisco 
Boston 

RE: Cong:~;essman Pa.ul N. McCloskey (Calif=.); 
Aliegatlons Regarding Misuse of the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA.) 
Pertaining. to Request of 
-ELmeJ:: 1'Geronimo" -Pratt 

·1) SACs,· :eoston and Los AngeLes shouLd· secure 
response·s ·from SA's CLeary" and Heaton with ·re_. 
gard ta the .all~gations made by Perry in his 

·affidavits ·of 2/9/7·8 and 3/3/79.. It :is preferred 
that the response be particularized to: corres­
.pond to: the par~graphs ·set forth "in l?erry' s 
a:ffidavi,ts .. · It ·is ·suggest·ed that :SA's Heaton 
and CLeary refer to: the enclosed materials· ·for 
bac~ground information. 

· -2). SAC,. Los :AngeLes ·shouLd attempt to. deter­
mine the true identity. ·of Michael· Quinn and, 
if possibLe,· make reasonabLe efforts. ·to: secure 
a response· from him. You may make the 'encLosed 
documents: ·available ·to· him ;foJ; his r.eview. · 

-3.)' SACs, Los AngeLes ·and San Francisco should 
conduct :a care£·ul and tho'rough review o:f; fieLd 
offipe 'fiLes: ·to· determine if th~r'e is ·any i~nfor­
mation contained the'rein that :wouLd· tend to: 
exonerate: Pratt ·of the murder. conviction alluded - - - - . --

to· above.. If it ·is ·ascerta·ined in your fiLe· re­
view. that :other field offices have any records 
pertaining to: Pratt,. you should set out appro­
priate· le·ads to· those·- 'field offices to: conduct 

. a similar review .• 

, :4) Your responses· ·shouLd be "d'irec'ted to . . the· 
.attention of Legal Counse-L Division in an LHM 
suitabLe for dissemination. PLease note: that . 
the LHMs will not be disseminated outside the 
Bureau other than to: i;.he· Department .of Just·ice, 
if necess-a:t:'Y· Response·s ·should be furnished 
ta reach the Bureau by c-o-b, 5/18/79. 

-4..., 
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~UL N. McCLOSKEY, JR. 
r: I~ DII>TRICT. c,.urom"" • 

COMMIT'TI:~tOII -:. ~ ~ .t e • - : • e 
t, GOVERNM:~OPEI':ATIONs" ·QJ:ongre.sz of tbe Wniteo ~tatez , r} 

i} COUMin"'tC ON 

MERCHANT MARINE 
AND FISHERIES 3[}ou%e of 31epre.s'entatibes 

[aa£~bington, ill.€. 20515 

o Mr. William H. Webster 
Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
19th and Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20535 

Dear Director Webster: 

April 6, 1979 

:W:I C.o.NNOU DulU>INa 

w"""""'Totf, D.c. :w:st5 
(:W2) 2,2!;-5411 

DIS1R1CT or"f"lC'C: 

305 Gn'-1<T Av~:n~c 
Pl.l.O ALTO, C...U,.,..,GA 9.(300 

(~15) 32&-7383 

Pursuant to a conversation with Jim Farrington and Chris Mazzella 
of the FBI yesterday, I enclose herewith a memorandum to the Government 
Operations Committee staff, dated March 1, 1979, as well as· two affidavits 
of a former FBI informer, Darthard Perry. These affidavits have been 
furnished to me by Gounsel for Elmor "Geronimo" Pratt, a former member. 
of the Black Panther Party and subject to FBI survei 11 ance und~r the 
COINTEL Program of the late 1960s and early l~70s. Pratt was convicted 
of a murder which occurred du~ing the COINTEL Program, a fact which 
was not knovm to his attorney at the time of his trial. 

~1r. Pratt's attorneys are engaged in an FOI Act la\•:suit Nith the 
FBI at the present time. While it would be inappropriate for either me 
or the Government Operations Committee to intrude upon that lawsuit, the 
precise facts of the case may give us a good case study for consideration 
~~ tQ _possi~le amendment of the Act. I have been concerned for some 
time that the FOI Act may impose an undue -our-den on law enforcement, -but 
at the same time, in cases where informant testimony has been critical 
in a criminal conviction, it is clear that law enforcement agencies will 
have to .bend over backwards to assure the public that no miscarriage of 
justice has occurred. At the present time, I am uncertain as to how the 
law ~hould be amended to accomplish both results. 

~lith respect to the Perry affidavits, however, the issues raised 
therein are serious enough, in my judgment, to warrant an immediate and 
thorough internal investigation by the FBI. 

I have personal knm'lledge of the integrity and reputation of the 
California attorneys who are representing Mr. Pratt, and who have stated 
their personal belief in his innocence. Like\.,rise, the attorney who 
defended him at the time of his conviction in Southern California, and 
who was unaware of the COINTEL Program's existence and targetting of 
Mr. Pl~att at that time, is presently a Senior Assistant District -Attor-ney 
in Los Angeles. It is his belief ·also that Mr. Pratt is innocent of the 
charge for which he was con~icted. 

THIS STAT!ONI;:RY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBI;:RS 
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H(. Hi 11 i am li. Webster 
Page T\'10 
April 6, 1979 

By reason of the foregoing, I \·mul d appreciate your early response on 
the following three points: 

1. Should the FOI Act be amended (and specifically ho\'t) to protect 
the FBI from undue public intrusion into the law enforcement 
process, yet protecting defendants such as Pratt who, at time 
of trial, are unaware of FBI programs such as COINTEL? 

· 2. Using the Pratt case as a case study in procedures 
~J~~·~· the FOI Act, are there any specific restrictions which should 
lf..L- .1'~ ~_-tbe added to the FOI Act or any existing restrictions which 
ty.; J.!i{fVl' should be removed \'tith respect to informants such ~s Oarthard 

Perry? 

3. Will y0u institute an internal FBI investigation of the Pratt 
case to determine whether there is any evidence in the files to 
i.ndicate the possibility of Pratt's innocence or doubt as to Pratt's 
guilt? · 

Thank you for your attention. Your work as FBI Director thus far 
has given many of us a great deal of pleasure and confidence in the 
future. : 

PNI~cc: tw: cs 
·Enclosures 
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Paul N. l~cCloskey, Jr. 
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--------~~~=-~-----=-"-~---------~ ........ ~~ 
AUL N. McCLOSKE·Y, JR. 205 c"""""eusU>sHG · l 

I 
WASHit.,TON, D.C. 20:11!5 I 

(202) ZZS..5411 ! 
12nt OtsTmCT. CAUroRNlA J. • COMMI"M"EC ON • 

GOVERNMENT Or>ERATIONS ·· (!Congress of tue 'mlniteh ~tates DISTRICT MnCE: 

305 GRANT AveNUe 
COMMilTtF.: ON 

MERCHANT MARINE 
AND FISHERIES ~)ouse of ltepre.sentatibes' 

Wasflingtorr. j:3.~. 20515. 

PAL.O Al..ro, CAl..lrORNIA 94306 

(41~) 326.7383 

Stuart Hanlon, Esq. 
Tamburello, Hanlon & Bresciani 
294 Page Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Stuart: 

Apri 1 6, 1.979 

Cathy Sands and I met yesterday with Jim Farrington of the Office 
of Leg a 1 Counse 1 of the FBI and Chris Mazze 11 a· of their Congress ion a 1 
Liaison Office. 

I gave them copies of the two Darthard Perry affidavits, as well as 
a copy of my own.memorandum to Cathy Sands of March 1, 1979, a copy of 
which is enclosed. I also enclose a copy. of my letter of this. date to 
Director ~lebster which is self-explanatory. 

Mr. Farringtor. asked that I ask you and/or Mr. Lubell to submit 
copies of the Darthard Perry affidavits directly to Director Hebs.ter 
under your letterhead. I am not sure precisely as to why the FBI feels 
that you should submit this information directly to the Director, but 
in view of the FOI lawsuit, I assume this is an appropriate request. 

The question of Pratt's guilt or innocence is entirely separate and 
d·is-t-i net -from -the -ques:t-i on- of the- -F-01 AG-t • S· ~ nter-pr-eta.ti on~ .and .\'lh"i-le 
it would be improper for me or the Government Operations Committee to 
·intrude in any \'lay with respect to the FO I 1 it i gat ion, the facts of 
that case as it evolves may give us the best possible means to· understand 
the preGise problems that the current language of the Act creates for 
~oth the FBI and for:defense counsel_ in c~ses like the Pratt case. 

With respect to Pratt's guilt or innocence the FBI concurs that 
every last scrap of evidence that might potentially be of assistance to 
Pratt or which might cast doubt on his guilt -~hould be brought forward 
by the FBI. I am sure that Director Webster and the FBI, as presently 
constituted, will be fully cooperative in this regard, but I intend to 
follow through, with a Congressional investigation into the Pratt 
case if this proves necessary. 

I would welcome your comments and sugge~tions. 

Sincerely, 

Paul N. McCl o~.key, Jr.·· 

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS 

NW 55236 Docid : 32989814 Page 55 

.. 

i 
I . 
l 
i 
I 
I 

i 
I 

I 

I . '·-



~ . e .. 
DARTHARD ·PF.RRY, being duly sworn, ·depos·es an~says: 

1. Quring the year 1968, I was working for the Federal 

~ureau of Investigation (Bureau), as an intelligence gatherer 

or informer. 

2. In December Of 1968, I conducted surveillance on "targeted" 

members of the Black Panther Party, including Elmer Geronimo 

Pratt as part 'bf my duties for the Bureau. During.the month 

of December, r · v.1as assioned to cover the activities of Pratt . - . 

and I hand~d in to the Bureau hand~ritten and telephone teports 

of my surveilanc~ of Pratt. As a matter of the Bureau's 

procedures my reports should have been filed and should have .... 
been included in typed 'reports cqvering the month of December 1968, 

and involving Pratt ·and the Black Panther Party. These typed 

reports should be in the permanent files of the Bureau. 

3. Payment cards, travel vouchers and expense vouchers for my 
'\ 

services in 196'8, concerning my surveillance of Pratt and the 

Black Panther Party are also parE of the BureauLs -p~:('manent fiies_: 

DARTHARD PERRY 

~wo~n to bef~ this 
/_·~ ___ day of 1979 
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1665, u!1~c~ ?0na~~y o~ perjury sta~~~ as ~allows: 
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was ~-::>ni~o~ing Pra~t ane knew all ~:o~g he was in Oaklaqd, C~li-

fornia o~ ~~e n~c~~ 0£ ~ecem~er 19, l96B . 
- - - . It is my unders ta::.di.ng 

!'rat~ as t~e ~ y- .; c- n ,... tn ., n --= - - = -- ... , ...... ~. I":. :!..S· !:~v f:'\.!~·;.~":.'r understanding the.~ 
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a!:l0ve fact!'.> and rece.:.ved 

1 .; '"' .... a __ g_ ..... 

Pr<:ttt ::iom the Los .1\.!l~!eles County Jail neve:-

occurref ~cc~usc I cou~d r.ot conv~~ce any mem~er of the Black 

Liberati-::>~ 1\rr..y O.!" C}:risti Farlei or !.o:-~g John to participate 

in sue~ c.n ~c~ivi~y c:~nc. to Prat•;. it/ such 
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close pro~:::..:-.5.ty to possi~lc 9hysica~· ~n~=m or to per.!"v:tps a 'plar:ned 

assass:.n.:tt5 .. o!1' S .;m.: 1 -lr to t\...n ,,....,.,n ... nc.1 'J<·c:--. ....... .;nat.;on' of George • _.. • - .J...C. • ;,_ l-'-·fo...&. •• - • ~ ••• ~, •• _,..., ... .... ~ ;, 

Les tcr Jac-k:::o!'\ on 7\U<J'..!S t 21, 1971 at Sc:m Quentin Prison in Tamal 

California. ·. 
I cer~~fy ana declare unde~ p0nalty of perjury thaf· 

t~e foregdlng i~.t~ue and correct. Sxrncuted February 9, 1978, 

at San Fra~cisco, Cali~o~r.ia. 
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r-~----• .. .. . "' •• March 1, 1979 

HEHORANDUM 

TO: Cathy Sands 

FROM: Pete HcCloskey 

Elmer "Geronimo" Pratt 1o1as born in Louisiana on September· 13, 1947. 

At age 17, he enlisted in the Army on June 17, 1965, at New Orleans. 

He completed airborne training and served in Viet Nam on two 

occasions, receiving the Soldier's Medal for heroism, the Army Cornrnenda-

tion Hedal and Purple Heart, as \-1ell as the Parachute. Badge, Combat 

Inf?ntryman's .. Badge 'and Expert's Badge for the M-14 Rifle. He was 

honorably discharged as a Sergeant (E-5) at Fort Bragg after three years 

service, on May 27, 1968. 

Pratt thereafter moved to Los.Angeles and enrolled in UCLA's Hi-

Potential program, where he apparently became involved with the Black 

Panther Party.movement then headquartered in Oakland. 

On January 17, 1969, he was arrested by the Los Ange~es Police 

Department fo~ alieJ?ed conspiracy to commit assault with a deadly weapon·' 
\· ... 

and possession of ".deadly weapons, both of which charges were late~ 
·. 
dismissed. This was his first arrest, save for a damage-to-school-

property charge in Louisiana 1o1hen he was 17. The occasion of the arrest 

\o1as the killing of t\w Black Panther Party members at UCLA, Alprentice 

11 Buncy11 Carter and ·John Huggins. 
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On June 2, 1969, the Los Angeles office of the FBI filed a summary 

report on Pratt, under the predication: "Investigation was instituted 

·in this matter to determine the extent of Elmer Gerard Pratt's affilia-

tion with the Black Panther Party." In the June 2 report, the FBI indicated 

a review of Pratt's military records on March 21, 1969, at the Army 

Personnel Center in St. Louis, and on April 23, 1969, agents of the Los 

Angeles office "loca~ed and interviewed" Pratt at a home owned by his 

brother, John A. ~ratt, at 2506 Hillcrest Drive, Los Angeles. 

The June 2 summary report stated that a review of the records of an 

un~dentified organization, on January 28, 1969, and May 16, 1969, had 

"failed to manifest any information regarding" ~ratt, but that on May 6, 

Pratt and four others had surrendered to'the L.A. Municipal Court on 

outstanding warrants for the alleged beating and unlawful detention of 

one Ollie Taylor on April 24,=1969. 

The report also reflects statements from· unidentified informants, 

-commencing _on .J~n~?ry 2! 1969, which suggested that Pratt ~vas a heroin 

addict, and a dedicated member of the Black Panther Par_ty, "extremely 

ambitious to prove nimself. to 'the Central Office in Oakland, II a believer· 

.in·killing policemen, and that he bad traveled to Oakland on at . least 

three occasions, Fe~ruary 8, 1969, February 16, 1969, and March 2, 1969. 

He was alleged to have been a bodyguard for Eldridge Cleaver in the past, 

and currently Deputy Minister of Defense. 

One ·informant advised that Pratt was among several members of the L.A. 

Black Panther Party who are conducting small robberies and burglaries in 

and around the Los Angeles area. 
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, 
fhe Black Panther Party at that time was described by the FBI in the •••• • 

following language: 

l ""' 55236 

BLACK PANTHE.R PARTY 
Also Known As 

Black Panther Party for Self Defense 

AcGording to its offici~l newsp~per, the Black Panther 
Party (BPP) \~as ~tarted during December, 1966 in Oakland, Calif­
ornia, to organize black people so they can take control of the 
life, politics, and the destiny oi the black community. It was 
organized by BOBBY GEORGE SEALE, BPP Chai1~an, and HUEY P. NE~~ON, 
BPP }linister of Defense. NEWTON is presently serving a sentence 
of 2 to 15·1yea:rs on a conviction of manslaughter in connection 
with the killing'of an Oakland police officer. 

The offi<;ial newspaper, "The Black Panther" which 
further de?G:ribes itself as the "Black Cormnunity News Service", 
states that the BPP advocates the use of guns and guerrilla 
tactics in its revolutionary program ~o end opp:ression of the black 
people. Residents of the black conununity a:re urged to arm themselves 
against the police who· are consistently referred to in the publi­
cation as "pigs11 who should be k~lled. 

11The ·Black Pan.ther" issue of Septembel; 7,. 1968, .contains 
an editorial by BPP. -Minister of Education, GEORGE MASON MURRAY, 
which ends l~ith the following: 

11Black men. "Black ·p·e-qp1:e; -color.ed .pex:s.on~ of America, 
revolt everywhere i Arm yourselves. The only culture worth keep1rig 
is a-revolutionary culture. Change. Freedom everywhere. Dynamite! 
Black Pm~er. Use the gl!n. Kill the pigs everywhere." 

Included in the introduction to an article appearing in 
the October 5, 1968, edition of "The Black Panther" is the statement 
" ••. -we will not dissent from American Government. We will overthrow 
it". 

Issues"of 11 The Black 'Panther11 regularly contain quotations 
from the writings of Chairman MAO Tse-tung of the People's Republic 
of China and feature MAO's statement that "political power grows 
out of the barrel of a -gun." 

The national headquarters of the BPP is located at 3106 
Shattuck Avenue, Berkeley, California. Branches have been established 
at various locations throughout the United States. 
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. , •· e ' ' J. Following the June 2, 1969 Report, the FBI's files indicate a 

continuing interest and receipt of information regarding the Black 

Panther Party members and Pratt, but the FBI has steadfastly maintained, 

in direct response to Pratt's attorneys, that they have no records on 

Pratt dating from prior to Januar-y 1969. 

This is crucial to Pratt's present position because in 1970 he 

~as charged with having committed a crime in Los Angeles on December 18, 

1968, only a fe~" weeks before he allegedly carne to the FBI 1 s attention 

for the first time. The December 18 murder was the famous ''Tennis Court" 

case, v7here a young couple was robbed at gunpoint just after they had , 

entered a public tennis court. After being forced to lie down ~nd giving 
' . 

up some $35 in cash, one of the t,;w young black robbers i_nexplicably / 

fired.several shots, wounding the man and killing the woman. 

Two yea~s later, under doubtful conditions, the man identified 

Pratt as the individual ,,,ho had fired the shots. He was convicted by:· 

a· ~-ur:y .ther:ea_ftc;_~ !' Pratt's lawyer is now an Assistant District Attorney 

in Los Angeles and continues to believe Pratt was innocent. 

Subsequent to his conviction, Pratt had p long and stormy period of . 
. 

incarceration with suggestions made that he had been "framed," and that 

'"hile in prison he was guilty of assault on a guard and plans to escape. 

Recently, an FBI info'rrnQr knmro as Darthard' Perry has come forward to 

· raise the following questions with respect to Pratt: 

L_ NW 55.2~3~6~-~D~o~c~I~d~··=: =3=.2=9=8=9=8=1=4~~P=a~g~e~·~6~5~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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1. The suggestion that Pratt was f~amed on the alleged 

"Tennis Court" murder of December 18, 1968, as part 

of COINTELPRO operation of the FBI. 

2. The suggestion that FBI has surveillance records of 

Black Panther Party members in December 1968, which 

would confirm Pratt's claim that he was at a Party 

meeting in Oakland on that date. 

3. The suggestion that Pratt was framed for an 

alleged assault on a San Quentin guard in 1975. 

4. The suggestion that an attempt was made to 11~et up" 

Pratt by planning an 11 escape" by· him in· 1974 or 

1975. 

If Perry's affidavit (attached hereto as Exhibit A) is correct, 

we should make a strong inquiry to the FBI and LAPD individuals involved, 

to find out whether or not the COINTEL Program was used to obtain Pratt's 

arrest, convicti"on, ·and- -sub~eque_nt p.rolonged incarceration. 

Of crucial importance is Pratt's·contention that he was in Oakland 

at a Black Panther Leadership meeting on the night of December 18, when ~ 

the "Tennis Court" murder occurred. A number of Black Panther witnesses 

testified on his behalf that he was in Oakland; and this would be consistent 

with the FBI's mm records after they all~gedly commenced surveillance of 

Pratt and the Los Angeles Black P~nthers early in 1969. 

Pratt's la,vyers have formulated the theory that the FBI must have 

come across Pratt prior to January 27, 196~, in that they were undoubtedly 

keeping the Black Panther Leadership under surveillance, both in Los 
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Ange.les artd Oakl~n~, •;ing the fall of 1968. 
e 

They have asked that the 

FBI search its records on the Black. Panther' leaders who testified that 

Pratt was in Oakland on December 18, confirm'whether or n?t the FBI had 

·them under surveillance during. the fall of 1968,.and determine whether or 

not in such surveillance, Pratt was identified. These individu~ls are 

named as follows: 

·Gloria Smi tl). 
Bobby Seale 
Julio Butler 
Kathleen Cleaver 
Richard Daniel Johns 

David Hilliard 
Melvin Cotten Smith 
Linda Redd · 
Shirley Hewi t:t 
Elaine Brmvn 

In the papers tnat Pratt's attorneys have received from the FBI, 

Jonathan W. Lubell's letter of May 24, 1978, to Stuart Hanlon lists eight 

'. 
documents received by Lubell which seemed to infer that FBI records for 

Decembe~ 1968 or-·earlier might have some reference to Pratt. 

If such records do indicat·e that Pratt was in Oakland on December 

18, 1978, then of course we would have a cle~r miscarriage of justice. 

~q~ COINTEL rrogram was conceived by former FBI Director Hoover as 

an effort to cripple ·the revolutionary organizations ,;,h±ch -g-rcew up _du:c!,gg_ 

the latter years of tQe Vietnam war. These ~ncluded the Black Panthers, 

Symbionese Liberation Army, "U.S., Inc.", etc. Hoover asked his FBI 

'field oifices to submit "imaginative and hardhitting" counter-intelligence 

measures aimed at crippling the Black Panth.er Party" by exploiting its 

. . . h "U S I " tens~on w~t •• , nc •• COINTELPRO was not terminated until April 1971; 

its tactics used included "framing or setting up" suspected revolutionary 

leaders for controversy and assassination, and might wel·l have included, in 

the fertile imagination. of the FBI or LAPD the framing of Geronimo Pratt. 
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"'' Pratt was convicted on informer testimony, and we have recently 

s~en, in the case of former Black Panther leader, Huey Newton, that 

the charge of an informer's testimony can cause the whole case to fall. 

Inasmuch as the FBI.is now asking us to investigate the entire .. 
operation of the FOI Act, I think the Pratt ca$e furnishes an excellent 

case example. l~e should go ov~r to the FBI and go through al·l of the 

original documents submitted by the FBI in the Pratt case, examine the 

documents that l~ere excluded or from which mate~ia~ has been deleted, and 

reach an independent judgment as to '~hether the Act should be amended 

or not, or if a miscarriage of justic.e has in fact occurred. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I, Special Agent Brendan 0. Cleary, have ~een employed 
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation .(FBI) ·for approximately 
seven and one-half years and v1as so employed on Febl;Uary 12, 19741 
when I first met and interviewed Darthard 'Haurice E<;l~1ard Perry. On 
that date, ~~. Perry voluntarily appeared at the FB~ Office in Los 
Al1ge1es, Califon1ia, 11000 Wilshire Boulevard. l1r. Perry, whose 
appearance at the FBI Office was unsolicited, indic~ted he wished to 
volunteer his assistance in regard to both the Blac~ Panther Party 
(llPP) and the Symbionese Liberation Army (SLA), a terrorist 
organization ~rltich had recently surfaced in San Francisco, California, 
claiming credit for the kidnaping of Patricia Hearst. 

11r~ Perry voluntarily submitted to be fingerprinted and 
photographed for identification purposes and after ~nterview, 
departed the Los P .. ngeles FBI Office, 

I had only tv1o conversations of substance ~Tith Mr. Perry, 
one the personal interview on February 12, 1974, at.the FBI Office, 
and the other a telephonic conversation on June 5 1 1974. Any other 
discussions I had with Mr. Perry were telephonic in nature and designed 
only to inform Special Agent lvi~liam Otto Heaton th~t Hr. Perry had 
called. . , 

On .ruly 14, 1975, a document was received at the Los Angeles 
Division of the FBI entitled, "Han:l.puJ.ation of Organizations, Especially 

· Cl~aver vs • Ne't-7ton Factions 1 " reportedly prepared by Hr. Perry. 

I have read this document and set forth the follov7ing denials 
of allegations contained therein, noting again my only personal contact 
tvi th 1-ir. Perry v1as on February 12, .19 7 4: 

On Page 2 of the aforementioned document ~here is mention of 
Special Agent Brendan 0. Cleary stating in a joking sort of t .. 1ay that 
Cotton Smith had worked for the FBI. I can recall rio such conversation 
and to my knot-;rledge, Melvin Carl Smith, also kno-vm 4s Cotton, had never 
worked for the FBI. 

The only other contact I ever had ~;rith Mr. Perry of substance 
was on June 5, 1974, at which time }~. Perry telephqnically advised me 
that Byron Bartlett. a former member o£ the BPP~ had made application 
to the Los Angeles Police Deparonent to become a po~ice officer. 

I never discussed a McNeal Nelson or the Qommunity Freedom 
School (CFS) with Mr. Perry as mentioned on Page 7 qf his document. 

I never discussed an Altgela Davis Defensa :Fund rally or Bobby 
Seale, a former BPP chairman, ·'t-iith Itt. Perry in the framev7ork as set 
forth on Page 13 of Mr. Perry's document. I never ~eceived any video 
tapes or still pictures as set: for.th on Page 13 of Mr. Perry's doc1.:unent. 

I have rea.d the foregoing statement consi~ting of ·one. page. · . It 
is true and correct. to the best of my kno-v:rJ.edge. 

Signed Augu~t 6, 1975, at Los AA~geles, Ca~ifornia& 

-::£),-._)_ _ ar<:_~ 
.BRT.mDAN 0. CLEP-..RY: . . \-
Special Agent:, lt,BI \ 

Sworn to and subscr:tbed to before me~ AuglJist 6, 1975 1 at 
I,os Angeles, California. 

. 
I 

I 

\ 
t. 

~.dJt~~~ "---·'\ Supe:ffl-tcJ-so¥-dc~.u~ H.1u. .. ol!':S1i;J.-t . ,. 
. \ 
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,, 
I. Special Agent William Otto Heaton, h~ve been 

~mployed by the Federal Bureau of Investigation (fBI) for 
over eight years and was so employed on February [2, 1974, when 
I first met and intervieHed Darthard Maurice EdHard ·Perry. 

. . 

' ... 

. On February 12, .1974, Mr-.· Perry volun.tarily appeared 
.· .. ·.at the' l .. os Angeles office o:j: tpe FBI. ·.Mr.:· P.erry, \vhose . · . 

. ~· 

· appearance was unsolicited·, s.tated -he wished to v9lunteer his 
assistance as regards both the Black Panther Party (BPP) and the 
Syrnbionese Liberation Army (SLA), a terrorist org~nization 
which had recen'tly surfaced in San Francisco, C.al:f_fornia, 
.claiming credit for- the kidnapping of. P.atri~~a :Hearst on 
F~bruary 4, .1974. · · 

Mr. Perry voluntarily submitt.ed 'to being fingerprinted 
and photographed for identification purposes,. and. after interview, 
.departed the Los Angeles FBI office· •. 

From March 6, 1974; Darthard Perry voluntarily 
furnish~d information to the Los A~geles Division FBI of various 
extremist groups and individuals for which he was pai·~ for his 
services and expenses, until March 31, 197 5 '· at \vli.ich time. 
contact initiated by 'me was terminated.· 

Ort July 14, 1975, a document was receiv~d in the Los 
Angeles Division of the FBI entitled, "Hanipulation of 
·Organizations, Especially Cleaver vs Newton Factions," reportedly 
prepared by Darthar~ Maurice Edward Perry. · · 

l, Speci'ai Agent ·(sA) Willi'am Otto. Heaton, have read 
-the aforementioned document. I make the followingi affirmative 
statement of fact as known to me: · · 

I SA William Otto Heqton~ categorically ·deny each and 
every allegation of alleged· impropriety attributed: to me in the 
statements or publications of Darthard Maurice Edward Perry. 

I, SA }lilliam Otto Heaton, emphatically deny the 
· allegation of. criminal conduct contained in Mr. Perry's atrocious 
falsehood that he planted bombs (contraband) at the direction of, 
and furnished by me, for the purpose .~f framing ~n¥ citizen on 
bomb possession charges. . ... 

I, SA Hilliam Otto Heaton, emphatically· C:leny the · 
allegation of criminal conduct contain~d iri his . sp~rious . 
statement that he plante~ ~n illegal b~gging deyic~ at' the 
direction of, qnd furnished by me, in a radio stat~on manager's 
office. ~ . 

· .... . I, SA Hilliam Otto Heaton, further deny generally 
an4 specifically the following ~lleg~tio,!ls _of other impropriety: 

.· 
. ·I deny that I encour,aged, requested, or 4irected 

Hr. Perry to act' as an "agent provocateur," ' or to ¢ngage in the 
dissemination of false information for. the purpose of disrupting 
or interferring 'tvith the lawful activities ·of any citizen • 

... ·-

, . 
~~·»,......,.,•,..•n.,.,,.,.. -et~-..u~.,.ll't~,....~, ... '\~-,.,..,...,_...,.-',.•.....,..._....,"'-~•f"'P'1 .... 4l'+lf"....,.~~~ft-.-~~·~""-.....~'..,..,.. __ w,yow.•- r •- · .... 
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I deny that I have planned'any .Plots wit~ Mr. 
Perry, or have given him any cover story. ~ deny that .I 
have been involved in, or have any persona~·information or 
knowledge of any murders, provocations, terrorist acts 
co~nitted by me, or any.other law enforcement officer. I 
deny the allegation· that Mr. Perry has ~ver .haa ac~~ss to 
Government re.cords, files, archives, O"F "dossiers." Mr. Perry 
was regularly, according to es t'ablj.shed proce_dure, shmm 

_. photograpq.s of ~ugitives and subjects for identification and_ , . 
:·assistance to-locate; he w.as given'FBI·.wanted flyers; public · 
publications; and publicly available extremist and terrorist 
literature; and furnished v7ritten notations by me to attempt to 
direct him for th~ purpose of obtaining information within the 
jurisdiction of th~ FBI. During my association with Mr. Perry, 
I have come to know as a matter of pers~:mal knowle9ge that he 
is a capaple reader, and has spent considerabl~ time reading 
radical newspapers and publications. However, he ~as great 
difficulty 'tvith handwriting, and has no typing ability to my· 

. k~mvledge. : 

I deny that· I pl~nned any la'tv enfq:r:cement raids _ 
follmving, or based on Mr. Perry's activities or information . 
A Federal fugitive 'tvas arrest~d on an outstand.ing ~1arrant 
based directly on Mr. Perry's information locating , the fugitive. 
I.deny that I ever requested or directed from Mr. ferry ariy · 
information on ahy citizen not actually suspected or· actually 
the subject of a lmvful inquiry under Federal stat\ltes or FBI 
jurisdiction. Information volunteered by Mr. Perry on persons 

.not verifiable., or not v7ithin the juri.sdiction. qf the FBI, was 
not made a matter of record or action by m~ o.r disseminated to 
any other agency. 

I deny that I requested or :directed Mr. Perry to 
infiltrate any.~egitimate news agency or -civil rights organization, 
or any university or institution of · learning •. Mr. Perry 'l;vas 
specifically advised by me that the FBI was not concerned 'l;vith . 
the legitimate activities or any c·oll~ge, its stud¢nts, or 

::.' 

;faculty. 

I deny that I ever requested or ordered Mr. Perry to 
commit any violations of law, or requested or dire¢ted him to 
entrap any person in a v~olation of'any_law. 

I deny that I ever request~d .or ordered ~r. Perry to 
get any job as a security guard or to s.eek any ·emp\loyment. 

. I deny that I ever used in Mr. Perry~s ·pre~~nce 
any foul language to describe any person. · . . . 

I deny that I ever gave any checks to Mr,. Perry. He 
was never instructed to open·any checking account or to incur 
any debts or ~bligations on behalf of the FBI • 

. I deny the allegation that Mr. Perry's hpme was 
purchased for him by the FBI .. For the period Marc~ 21, 1974, 
.through March 19 1 1975 1 Mr. Perry 1 under FBI established 
procedure and Bureau authority, received pa~ents for actual 
expenses incm:red and for his services on a cash oh delivery 
basis commensurate with the value of information furnished. 

- 2 -

,, 
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Payment was made in cash, ~or which he signed a receipt. 
Hhere possible he \vas required to substantiate expenses by recei··pts 
or other evidence of cost. All payments were tnade a matter of 
detailed record. Mr. P.erry was paid up to a· maximtun of $.300. 00 · 
monthly for services. and ex~en~es fpr a total of $~,404.98. 

. . 
During my entire a~sociat:Loti. \vith Mr. Pe;t:'ry, I 

instructed him and regularly remind'ed him, that he :"!as not . 
. .. an ·employee of t;he FBI, .that ._his activit;Les \vere at· all·time~ 
· ep:"tirely voluntary, that ·his relationship :\vith' tl?.e FBI .was 
confiden~ial, that payments for services were income and strictly 
on a cash on delivery basis for the value of verifd.able information, 
and that he was never to engage in any_ illegal acts or· commit any 
:violations of criminal law. 

I, SA William Ott.o Heaton, having read the document 
attributed to Mr. Perry make the follo\ving. denials, concerning 
the inconsistencies, fals'ity· of informat.ion, and a1llegations of 
·impropriety containec;l therein O?J. a· page by page basis: · . 

. The history of the Black Panther Party_ (!BPP), or arty 
circumstances regarding the Panthers alleged split, between t~e 
follow·ers of Huey Newton or Eldridge Cleaver, both! fugitives, -
were never discussed by me with Mr. Perry. I have: no personal 
krimvledg~ of those events or. the source of ~. ~er;ry' s informat.ion. 

I have no knowledge of any .m~rders .en~ouraged or 
plotted by the FBI. 

·r have no personal k~owledge of an indi~idual identified 
as Cotton Smith; or the remarks attributed by Mr. iPerry to· any 
Special Agent of the FBI concerning the status or 1activities of 
Cotton Smith. I have never gon~ through any Panther Party newspapers 
checking out names and pictures and dates of irtcid!ents Hith Mr. 

:Perry. I hav~ never described any investigative subjects in ·the 
te~-ms used by Mr. Perry as being the objects of 11 et running joke. 11 

Mr. Perry ha's not. examined any _files, "personnel' J:1ecords, 11 

"archive's," or "microfilms" on the 14th floor of tlhe Federal 
·· Building, Los Angeles Division of the FBI. Mr. P~rry was inter­

viewed in the FBI office upon his initial contact lby yoluntary 
· ftppearance February 12, 1974. · · 

Mr. Perry was never offered re\vards as an· incentive to 
locate subjects, except in the instance of Patric~a Hearst's 
kidnap.ping case when Mr. Randolph Hearst publicly' 1offered a 
$50,000.00 reward for information leading to her safe return, a 
reward which has since been r~scinded. · 

. . 
Emery Evans was the name of an indivi'duci:l known to 

Mr. Perry, suggested by him as a possible extremist s~bject. 
~o active investigation was ever initia~ed. Sharon Carr is Sharon 
Hazel Williams, a Federal. fugitive \vith a warrant outstanding 
for her arrest. There is no ·11price on her head. 11

. T~ere was no 
reoymrd offered to Mr. Perry fqr Be:J:nardine Dorn oE the Weather 
JJnderground. 

. The. activities ·Of the us organization as described by 
Mr. Perry· in his cwnclu.sions of the events· surrounding a shooting 
incident at the University of California at Los Angeles (UCLA) · 
campus are entirely his own. :f;abrications. 

3 -

NW 55236 Docld : 32989814 Page 72 



. 
... . 
. . , 

,, . . . ···. · .•. 

~· -· ' . r 

. . 

The ailegation by Mr.'. Perry concerning "~nfiltratiot:t 
. of organizations by agent provocateurs" is· his mm fabrica'tions. 
The death of "Jomo, 11 true name Joe Douglas Nelson, 1remains an · 
unsolved murder. McNeil Nelson, 'broth.er of Joe. Douglas Nelson, 
is not known· to have initiated guerrilla ·war·fare tr:aining in 
Saugus, California. The FBI did not part;!.ci.pate in the arrest 

·of McNeil Nelson or any other members ·of his Communtity Freedom 
· School-. (CFS) · at or near any rifle ·range in 1974. Mr. Perry was 

. furnished, at his request, an _instarnatic ·Cqrnera (~utLeau prope_?:ty) . .. . · 
· :and.· an Akai Video Portapac .. for one- quarter inch videotape . 

(pon-Bureau property) to.assist him in his contacts . with persons 
. to obta~n information.· The ' instamatic .~amera valued at approximately 

$35.00, he subsequently claimed ' to have-lost. 

Mr. Perry was never requested· or directed to obtain 
phony identification for McNeil Nelson;· nor to furnish money to 
procure handguns, nor to instruct McNeil ·Nelson whete to buy 
weapons. Mr -•. Perry was neveJ;" requested· 9r ordered ~o encourage 
·anyone to rob banks. I neve~ stated to Mr. Perry "it 'tvas about 
time for the :(:all of the Community· Freedom Scho,ol·." 

The Los Angeles Division FBI did not·~oordinate any. 
r~id 'tvith the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPp) ~m the 

.CFS. A wanted murder s~spect was arrested at the CFS and bombs 
and destructive devices wer~ found at the CFS du~ing the course 
of a law·ful police investigatio~. 'McNeil Nelson wa$ subs·equently 
charged on Federal statutes by the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms 

. Pivision (ATF) of the United States Treasury Depart$ent, and is 
currently a fugitive from justice for failure to appear in court. 
I. had no advance in~ormation that there w·ere bombs or destructive 
deyices in the CFS~ ~ , 

. . · Mr. Per~y was ~ever instruct~d·in or furnisJed a cover 
story to join the Watts Writer 1 s Workshop. . He was ~l'ready so ·:~ 
employed, he. cl4imed, and documented ~PO!f his first visit to the 
FBI office, February 12, 1974, and was then utilizi~g the name 
E4. Riggs. · · ._ · 

·· · ' P~rsons named Jesse Jackson or Jesse Boyd .and 
organ;izations described as PUSH 'or any other campus 1group 'tvere 
n~veF.d~scussed with Mr. Perry. 

Mr. Perry was never requested or directed ·to report 
on ~~y Black Pride Program at California State University at 
Long Beach (CSLB). He never videotaped or. turned oV!er any 
pictures on any college or uni v.ersity personnel, stu:dents, or 

I • • . 
: 

... 

social affairs as he describes. No active investigaition was ever . 
undertaken on Jeffery Lakes, or "Sleepytl Montgomery, reportedly personnel 

·at CSLB known to Mr. Perry, whom he sugge'sts as militant subjects. 
No information was ever. received from Mr. Perry regarding the 
activities of Bobby Seale as described by Mr • . Perry. The. entire 
information set forth by Mrr Perry concerning Seale, his bodyguards, 
ti:te P~gela Davis Defense Fund people, other sec'uri_t.Y . . people 
in_terviewed and photographed is a · total fabrication· py Mr. Perry, 
o~ if.he was ever present at such a . fuhction, it was an event which 
occurred p~ior to-February 12, 1974, when I first'met Mr. Perry. . . 

. ·. :. ~- Mr. Perry was not requested or ordered to furnish a 
•

11 layout of the building11 of radio station KPFK, North Hollywood, 
C~lifornia. He was not instructed to videQtape qr. bug Will Lewis, 

4 

.. 
\ 

.r ' 

r 

NW 55.23'6 Docld : 3.2989814 Page 73 

I 
I 
I 

I 
' I' 



L 
l 

i 
l 

i 
l 

I 
' I 

I! 
! 
I 

I 
t 
I 

! 
1 
1: 
l 
): 
I 

i 
: 

,. 
l 
l 
I 

• 

... 
" 

, .. · . .. ·.-. 

,, 

. . 
. ,, 

Manager of KPFK. He ~vas a:? ked· following tpe SLf\ eyents in Los 
A.pg~les, California, in May- June, 1974, -·.for any :i_nforril.ation 

· '\vhich could be of assistanc.e in the Bureau's efforts to apprehend 
SLA fugitives and kidnap victim Patricia Hearst . . ~r. Perry 
initiated contact with Will Lewis' and-did m?-ke-available an ·original 
and onl.y copy of a vi"deo"tape intervie\~. ot: \·Jill Lew~s. No action 
was taken based on the videotape as it was amateurish and of no 
value. Mr .. Perry furnished no phptographs of KPFK~. Mr. Perry did 
~urnish'infort~ation concerning his ' pe-r:~onal conversation with 

. '-Till Lewis. · . · ·. · . . : ·· . . . . . . ... ·. . . ·. ·.. . . . .. 
Inasmuch as.KPFK .was not "bugged," I never made the 

'statement claimed by Mr. Perry,. "the bug has been Placed very 
V?eil, (we're.) getting all the information." 

.· 

. .. · 

Mr. Perry ~vas never '!in bond<$.ge" to. me •. He was 
repeatedly informed by me that his cooperation w~s ·entirely 
voluntary, and that he would never be asked to do anything illegal 
ot. against fiis conscience, nor would illegal acts be condoned 

·or tolerat~d. Upon first learning on May 9, 1974, of Mr. Perry 1 s 
probation' violation status with the Sacramento- Cou~ty Probation Depart-

. ment on a misdemeanor violation arrest and convict:i_on from July 26, 
1971, I immediately on the next persona~·contact w:i_th Mr. Pe~ry, on 
May 16, 1974, obtai.ned his explanation of the. inatt~r and on that 
·occasion and t~ereafter enc9uraged him to mak? direct contact with 
the Sacramento or the Los Angeles County Probati:on Departments to 
resolve the matter. No action-was ever taken to i*terceae on his 
behalf. 

Mr. Perry's "second .infiltration of KPFK" w~s after 
termination of· hi~ ·informant status March 31, 1975,. q.nd entirely 
on his own volition to ~eek employment, as he latet volunteered to 
me on April 16, 1975. His stories to ~FK per~onnel,/ 'Hl.ll Lewis; 
or others were entirely his own fabrications and unknown to me until 
revealed to me by Mr. Perry on May 1, 1.975; 'Mr.· P~rry's communications 
to Will Lewis ~nd others were not planried ~vith me. 

Mr. Perry· admits in his statement,· making telephone 
calls.to me at the Los Angeles FBI office from KPFK radio station 
with Will Lewis listening in and recording the conyersation from 
his end, without my knowledge or consent; a violat~on of California 
~enal Code, Section 630, the California Invasion of Privacy Act. 
This call occurred April 18, 197 5. t1r. Perry ·call~d me subsequently 
at the Los Angeles FBI office on May 1, 1975, and IY.Iay 24, 1975, 

_pleading that he was in trouble. and in fear for hi$ life. He 
ack.nmvledged the t.aperecording by Will Lewis at KPJ;K and that other 
personnel and associates of Wi'll Lewis had '!thrmvn, it up to him." 
He stated he feared he would be a target for retal~ation by black 

. extremist individuals. · 

Mr. Perry was not called back to Los Ang¢les by me and 
'\vas not confronted by 11 a team from Washington, D. ~. 11 and was never 
"drilled for six and a hal.f hours" in any interview. Mr. Perry 
did volunteer information that Will Lewis, manager--of radio station 
KPFK, Donald Freed, fiction author, Tommy Thompson, Los Angeles 
F.ree Press reporter, and others were after.Mr. Perry for his story 
and \vere out to use him for their own 'financial· gain and political 
reasons. Mr. Perry was reminped by me of his pri01;-· confidential _ 
relationship with the Bureau for his own protection, and that the 
confidential relationship would be honored by the Bureau. 

5 -
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. Mr. Perry never called the ··FBI concerning:, nor advi'sed 
me of any, notic.e of ev~ction from his resi~en~e . . 

Mr. Perry voluntarily signed a "statement: of cooperationP 
on September 1:9, 1914, not a "secret act." The signed statement 
of cooperation states that Mr. Darthard Perry voluntarily· agreed 
to cooperate with the FBI in a matter affecting the ~ecurity of the 
United States: That he considered ~t a patriotic. d'uty to so 
cooper~te and agreed to maintain tne relationship in strict confi~ence. 

·That .he understood he 'is not an employ·ee of the FBI and "tvould not · · · 
.'represent hims'elf as ·SUCh .. That 'he·would not make !any disclosure or 
exploit in any \vay information which h~ may obtain :on any activity 
in· \vl,lich he may. engage on behalf of the FBI, both while actively 
associated with th'e FBI and thereafter, unless authorized to do ·SO 

by the Bureau. .' · . . · . · · 

·Mr.. Perry's statement that there. 1.s a spe:cial informan~ 
st'atus, "special agent provocateur" which is a· "sor1t · of combination 

.demolition assassin mercenary," who receives a year'' s training at . 
Quantico, Virginia, are his own fabricatic;ms .. 

. . . 
Mr. Perry \vas not fold to watch any ·house1 the day before 

the SLA shootout May _l7, 1974, in Los Angeles, .California, and 
his alleged observa~ions are entir.ely his own ;t'abri:cations. 

Mr. Per·ry \vas· nev~r requested or directed! to obtain 
an~ .job at ~he Los Angeles Airport •. · · 

Again, Mr .. Perry was not invoived in any ~adical groups 
at CSLB .or California State College at Los Angeles 1(CSCLA) on 
behalf of the FBI. · 

l~ilbur "Popeye" ~ackson w~s 'killed June Br, 1975, in 
s ·an Francisco, California, by an unknown subj.ect, ahd was never 
discussed with Mr. Perry~ The killing of "Popeye" Jackson received 
prominent front·page coverage'in an.article in tl}.e O'une 20, 1975', 
issue of .. the Los Angeles Fre;e Press·. 

Mr. Perry has no information from "dossiers" of the FBI 
concerning Joseph Romero or Russell Little, convicted conspiracy 
mur4erers and members of the SLA, who have been prominently 
reported on in Los Angeles newspape;rs. 

The · statement of Mr. Perry co~cerning the death of James 
Carr, is a matter of conjecture popular with per,sonp Mr. Perry has 
attempted to exploit for financial gain on . a false story of 
activity on behalf of the FBI, and was never di~ctisped by me \vith 
him. The Los Angeles Times newspape~, March 29,'19?5, part two, 
page one, carried a story "Police Knew Escape Plots Court Told, 
Chief Davis Denies Charge Tied to Two Unsuccessful .(-\.ttempts," 
concerning the death of James ·qarr. 

: · Mr. Perry.' s association with the FBI was terminated by 
me on March 31, 1975. His termination \vas predicated on 
information indicating a developing finan~ial desperation encouraging 
h~m to -furnish false information; on his initiating activity · . 
w~thout my authorization; and on his seeki~g emplo~ent in the 
legitimate news· media,· which would have pre~erited a que~tionable 
conflict of interest· in his continuing to furnish information to· 
the FBI. . . . 
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I have read the above affi'davft ·c.Onsi:s.ting of seven · ·· 
pages and it is. true an~ cor.rect to the best. ·of my ~nowledge . . ' 

Signed Augus.t 4, 1975, at Los Angeles; ·Gatifornia. 

/ ... ... .... . . . . 

· Sworn to and subs'cribed to bef.ore me, .August 4, 1975, at 
Los Angeles, ·california. 
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1 '1 ~ l' .. ~ . . ,_ .,., ... 1 '1'\ -vo .. untar~ y ar~a unso. 1.=1. ·.·.0n a-::. -::.de .~: cc.era .... urc·!at! o:q 

Xnv.::nt:i..~.:l ticm. Cf.f.ice, 1100 0· .Hilshire Eou lcvard ;· T...o.; A11ge.les, 
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4. '.i'h:i.s r.ltl t tar \·:as thr:~'l. assigned by Super•:isor . . 

qnly one tcleph_onic contact .,d th Perry, then 'llsin:; _the nar::e 

··-· · ·I!cnt:on. I instructed Perrv· -to.·c~J.l b~ck lat"Gr as· ::ua":.o:-1 ·- ... ~ - . . ... 

WClS not ip. .. _ 

F.'rom the 'c:ate of the 
. . 

ini t:i.al. :i.ntc~:.:vie·:l or:. Fc~)ruary 

.: l" T os r r; .. :,.., ~· .. ~ ~.~~, 1: ,_ · 
.J. 6 J.J • "\. "'"J ...::..- .,,. \...:..., t I I - .J. -.:. (.:-.; •1 

. ... :: - - .. . . ' .. . .. .. '; - . . - ·- "'-.. ·- .. .,. .. -..- .. 
i)ardi~lnr v. the· U'i\itdd Stl'it,~s, ?.t \·.';uch t~;·1e, I ~:.::l.s cc:.llec1 . .,..... . ..... -·- ... 
cW a ~·:i tness fo~· i~h.e _ p:r.osc~ntic:: i_n,..u. _s.~p_r::ce~sio.:~ C?.~ ovic~eT'!c~ 
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Durcnu of Investigation working general criminal cases within· 

~ .: . 

the Federal Durcnu of Invcotigntion's jurisdiction. 

5. I never pu.ir.1 any money to "Othello'' arid can 

only rccu.).l o:·n~ telephor.<:: call :i.n ,.;hich I inst::uctec1 

"Othello''· to call back \·:hen Sp~ci.al Agc>nt Heaton \·:as out 

o-=- thG o.f.ficc. I ncvr:Jr. rr.ot "Othel:lo" 

" . ' ... . . .. ' .. 
4 • .. ~- • • ""' ~ - .. ,... • • .. - · .. 

. Fcdc:t.·ul r;u:r.ec:m. of -Irivcst:!.~;c..tJ.on Offi·c~~ bn'·Fcb:ruary ]2,. 197.4. 
r • 

. {~~pug~, I rcitcrat~ I 'did ohser~c rcrYy at crininal 

'"l ,- ., .. ··~ ~- . ... ~ '\'\ ")'· 
il;::J . prcv_o ... s ... 1 

~ ';; ..... - , ~.., 1, ...... ~ ' . 
J.' c ... c ~ c:} ~· .. .... r c , ... 1 of 'l'\·r-o=- ... ;,....l~·io··, ()<--fl.'c"" J7"'"h .(!'loo'- 11r'1oo _ ..... ·.: .. -;.,~\... .. :J'l· .. -·.t· \. .. .,__~-~' .. ._ ... .;...- .r... 1 -U, . ~- .. ~ : . . .:· .. - ..... ·· .. : - -

.. . ... -- --··· ... ... -· . -
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1' .. ·" -· 1• 'on . • .. · .• (..'.LI!,.-'"""' ,. • -.. 
r declare \•li thout ret:e:cva t.i~~ns th~ t , a.j.leg;;.tions . . - .......... 

.' . - c. -... "; • .r.o. r ·th · in dec)-;-:· ~:~}; .. 1 -n ··-o\;~·,;,.,.~ ·. 1:..'-' "O;h;;, j 6'; . ,,:;: r·"'1D.t·"'C 
.0 41 o o ... ~ "'0 \, .l.. I - o a<. <0 ~ ... -~ - 0 ' 1: - - 0 '-" \,.~ IJ .,1 o - & '- - o c..:~....., """' -

'·o mr.- c:~:cc v·i.~-~10\.lt -P"ac·'·t~··J 1), ••. ,; r:-· anc1 t,n.:·:r.t~c:: c·xcen•· as I hav-a t,. - J, - t,. • '• \...A. ' ..&.. l.. ~(. ... • I .....,.. -·- ..:J • .,. . J. 1,... • • "" • .,. l.. 
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FBI 

Date: 12/3/75 

Transmit the following m --------:-::=--.,.--~---~---------i 
(Type in plaintext or code} 

l\ IR'rEL A IRl-fl\ Ur 
'Via-----~--------~---------------.~~~-------------~ 

(Priority) 1 

-------------------------~-----------~----------L-------TO :. - DIRECTOR, FBI - -

FROM: ADIC, LOS ANGELES ( 66-6270) 

SUBJECT: HOUSTUDY 

. Re Bureau teletype to Los Angeles dated 12/2/75, 
captioned, 11 HOUSTUDY11

• 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of a 
letterhead memorandum (LHM) captioned DARTHARD ~URICE 
Em·TARD PERRY, "Vlho is a foxmer extremist informant. 
DARTHARD PERBY is the subject of Los Angeles file 170-2658, 
l3ufile 157-20684. · · · 

3 - Bureau (Encl. 6) 
(2 - HOUSTUDY) 

G- ( l. - .157-20684) 
Los Angeles 
(1 - 170-2658) 

\•JOH/sk 
(5)'Jj) 

~ 

(0{(1 .... ·1 --."' · .. . . ·· ·---~--
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In Reply, ri:~~'!fer to 
File JVo. · 

•• • •• UNITED STA=.t'ES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Los Angeles, California 
. December. 3, 1975 

DARTiff\~ .1-!.1\ URICE Em•TARD PERRY 

Darthard Maurice Ed1-1ard Pe~:r:y_, FBI Number 
866 431 G, voluntarily appeared at the Los Angeles 
FBI Office on February 12, 1974, ~hd claimed he 
wi"shed to offer his assistance as an-informant as 
regards the Black Panther Party (BPP),. a characteriza­
tion of which is contained in the appendix hereto, 
and the Symbionese Liberation Army (SLA), a characteri­
zation of which is contained in the appendix hereto, 

·the latter having received publicity in the ne\'l'S 
media from the February 4, 1974, kidnapping of.Patricia 
Campbell Hearst. Dartl:iard Perry \'las interviewed by 
Special Agents ~·Tilliam Ot.to Heaton and B.rendan O. 
Cleary. H;e 't'las found to have no infor.mation concerning 
the SLA b.ut to have a some1-1hat extensive kno1<1ledg~ 
of former leaders and events concerning the BPP. 

Darthard Perry advised· he was a 1969 Los 
Angeles BPP chapter applicant but t.hat he had never 
been admitted to membership and had never participated 
in activities of the BPP. 

At the time of initial interview on 
February 12, 1974, Darthard Perry claimed he was 
then employed and had been employed for the past 
several years by the Watts Writer 1 s 1-Torkshop, Los 
Angeles, California. He produced a publication 
entitled, TNatts Writer's \Vorkshop bearing his photo­
graph over the name Ed Riggs, Video vJorkshdp. There 
is no publication date on the pamphlet but the latest 
g~t~ ~2P~artng therein is 1~69. . · 

6 - Bureau. 

·0 
(2 - HOUSTUDY) 
(1 - 157-20684) 
Los Angexes (66-6270) 
(1 - 170-2658) 

1er recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is. the property of the FB~ 

• ~o\.Uno~~ and is loaned to your agenc;y; it and its contents are 
~~~not to be distribut.ed outsiae your age~cy. 

•'{ ~ z 
Q~ ~ ~ ~ 
'%. ,~ 

/,>.1'6·191°"' 
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~B_THARD MAURICE EDloJARD PERRY 
. \ 

Darthard Perry described the Watts 
Writer's 'Horkshop as a. theatrical 
'\'lork group providing a f'orum ·f'or 
the expr~ssion and promotion of 
black theatrical talent, founded 

· in August, 1965. · 
• • ~ I 

F:~:on}. March ·6, 1974,. until-Ma:rch 2:]_,· 1975, 
Darthard Perry 't·tas in active FBI informant status. 
The BPP had ceased to be a viable organi~ation in . 
the Los· Angel.es, California area by 1972·. Dartha.rd 
Perry was never guided, directed·, or ta:r:-geted by 
any FBI Agent to penetrate the £PP as .it had ceased 
to exist in the Los Angeies area~ ·nor to penetrate 

..._ the ·\·la~ts '~iTri ter 's Horkshop in L9s Angeles, California, 
and the FBI has never conducted an investigation of 
the \vatts vlr).ter' s Horkshop.. Darthar.d Perry never 
furnished any information concerning Watts Writer's 
1vorkshop activities or personnel. 

. Hb'wever, · Darthard Perr"y did furnish infor-
mation to the Los Angeles FBI of' various extremist 
in9ividuals identified.as former members of the BPP, 
P!'ingj.p~:l.:I.Y_mem!Jers or followers of the· Black 
Liberat;ton Army (BLA), a cliarac-te·ri-zation. of which· 
is contain~d in the appendix hereto. . · . 

. . . 
· On May 31, 1974, Perry advi·sed that Renee 

Mo.ore, also kno'lo.Tn as "Peaches" Moore, 11/as urging 
urban guerrill~ warfare in the bl_ack community. of . 
Los· ·Angeles, Calif'ornia, and that she was in contact 
with a BL.~ member, John Willia~ 1vashington·, also 
knoi'm ·as Long J ohri •. 

On June 5; 197#~ Perry advised that Byron 
Walter· Bartlett., a former BPP activist had applied 
for and·was seeking to obtain employment as a. police 
offi.cer by the Los Angeles Police Department '\'lithout 
l:iis prior bacl<.:ground being known to that law 
enforcement age~cy. · ' -; 

: ·. 

·- 2 ~ 
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DARTHARD :t.-!.4 URICE EDW.C\RD PERRY 

On June 19, 1974, Perry advised that "Peaches" 
Moore went to San Francisco, California, on Monday, 
June 17, 1974, follm<~ing l:).er appearance on a -radio 
talk shm·; at station KPFK-FM, North HollY\'lOod, Calif­
ornia, on 1<1hich she advocated urban guerrilla warfare •. 

On June 24, 1974, Perry advised he attended 
a meet~ng on June 23, 1974, of a BLA cell le~ by . 
John.vTilliam ·Uashington, in Los Angeles, California._ · · 
Conversation centered on '\•lays to free _Elmer Gerard 
Pratt, also known as 11 Geron~mo", a former BPP leader 
and titular head of the . California. ·BLA·,. inc~~cerat~d 
in San Quentin Prison for life on .a murder charge •. 

- The conversation. concern~d emula_ting Arab terxorist ·· · ­
·groups and planning a jail break which would· be a mor-e 
eff.;i.cient ·Mar~~ County shoot out .• 

. . on June 24, 1974, Perry .. . ad_vised th?-t_ Long 
John \-Tashington was contacting Perry telephonically 
from ·pomona, ·cali.-:fornia. ·Wa·?hington r.ef.used t .o 
furnish a· telephone number. or .residence_. Wa_~p.ington 
has. r.efused to allow pictures to l;:le taken of ·him ·or . · 
'hts group. On July 5 ,. 1974, Perry. i!-d vised ~ong John 
N~shin~ton visited Perry- ~t. his re~idence. 

. · on June· .26, 1g74·; Perry advised that Long JohJ;l 
Washington ·'t'lanted photographs of; _th~ ·Los :1\·ngeles Gounty 
Ja·il and .Courthouse to assist in -planil;!.ng an airticipated 
jail break -~or Elmer G. Pratt. · 

. .. 
On July 8, ~974, Perry· advised that.he -: 

recognized· the photograph of a ~ederal fugitive Sharo~ ­
Hazel ~-lilliams, a former member o:f ~he Los Angeles · · 

' chapter of the defunct BPP. Perry d~scribed the 
,.po·ssible recent sighting of her ·in the \'latts·, Califqrn:La 
area. · 

On July 11, 1974, Pe~ry advised that Long 
John washington had no information concerning the 
California National Guard Armory burglary of weapons 

·on or about July 3 or 4, 1974, from its location at 
. 700 North Alameda, Compton·, California. In Perry's 
<;>p~pi~n·~ _ BLA !llember s in Los Apg~~es y'ler_e _ ~?t involved. 
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DARTHARD MAURICE ED1·1ARD- PERRY 

On August 8, 1974, Perry advised that the 
BLA under the Los Angeles leader ship of John liilliam 
\·lashington, \•tas not planning any immediate violence 

·or hostile activity during the upcoming Watts 
Festival. 

. . On November 4, 1974 Perr.y advised that 
over the weekend of November 8 through 10, 1974, 
Byron Walter Bartlett·left Los Angeles, California, 
going to Kansas City, Missouri, where he intended· 
to reside with a grandmother. 

On November 13, 1974, Perry advised.that 
he met Albert Earlington Armour recently after having 
.left a message with his mother in Los Angeles, Calif­
ornia. Armour stated the BPP was not act.ive in any 
political or extremist activity. Armour claimed 
he was selling a little marijuana and cocaine. 
Perry a·dvised that he '\'las unable to subsequently 
locate Armour.at the employment or ~es~dence address 
that Armour furnished. 

On November 26, Perry advised of having 
observed Albert Ar.mour driving a white over b,llo1'm 

· Mercur-y Couga-r by himself in Irigle'\'lOod, California, 
apparently residing ~n that area. . . -

On November 26, 1974, Perry advised that he 
had sat in the spectators section of the courtroom 
at the pretrial hearing of BL~ members Harold Taylor, 
Raymond Boudreaux and John BO't'llllan, and there met 
.Christi Marie Farlice, active in BLA activities, ·who 
lives with Long John l>Tashington. Perry thereafter 
attended, as a spectator, the pre~rial hearings of 
Taylor, Boudreaux, and Bm'ffilan on December 11, · .12, 
and 13, 1974, in Los Angeles County Superior Court, 
Los Angeles, California. The former BPP members, 
identified as members of the BLA, are charged with 
a 1971 shoot out with the Los Angeles Police Depal.'tment. 
Perry claimed he.§ttuck up a conversation l'Ti th court­
room spectators Chtisti Farlice and Valerie Bo'\'~an, 
sister of defendant-· John Henry Bowman. Perry claimed 

4 ;_ : 
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DARTHARD MAURICE EDl·TARD PERRY 

he accompanied Christi Farlice to meet John \'lilliam 
'Hashington at a radical bookstore. Perry advised 
that Chrisit Farlice was very actively involved 
in the affairs of the BL.A and letter writing to 
imprisoned members. ·:Pel.'ry advised t_here was no 
discussion of any plans to commit any acts of 
violence during the trial of Bowman~ Boudreaux~ and · 
Taylor. Perry advised that Long Jehn Washington 
complained that the anticipated courtroom appearance 
of'Elmer G. Pratt had been terminated~ and 'that-no 
attempt could be made to free Pratt. : . 

On January 30, 1975, Perry claimed that 
Long John Washington and Christi Farlice continued 

: 

to refuse to give him a telephone number or · ·· 
.location of their residence. Perry claimed they 
·were planning a trip to Northern California to 
engage in unspecified activities and'they claimed 
to continue to be involved in organizing a defense 
.f:und coll)Jlli ttE:!e for .BLA members Taylor~ Boi'Tman, and 
:Boudreaux. 

-· · · · On February 2~ 1975~ Perry advised that 
Long John \'lashington claimed there were ten members 
·o-f his BL.I\ eel:!. in Los Angeles con.sisting o~ three 
women and seven men •. According to Perry, Washington 
1·1anted ·false identification· for himself, Christi .. 
Farlice, and his cell members. .Perry claimed that 
according to Washington, Christi Farlice was l'mrking 
on some type of confidential basis for the attorneys 
defending BL.I\ members Taylor, Boudreaux and Bo'\'lnlan. 
Washington claimed he could puy autollla tic 11eapons • .. ' . - . 

~ - ' On February 9~ i975~ . Perry claime~ Long 
~ohn Washington was accompanying an alleged ·member 
of the Kansas City :BPP n'ained Robert C. Bond over 
the '\'Teele end of ·February· 8 and 9, 1975. Perry claimed 
that \•lashington again brought up the idea· of obtain­
ing .false . identification for the purpose of attempting 
fraudulent enlistments in the United States l.filitary · 
Service with the objective of obtaining weapons. 
Perry claimed·l·lashington was pressing Perry to furnish 

.- 5 
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• 
DARTHARD MAURICE Em.JARD PERRY· 

the false identification. 

On March 26, 1975, Perry advised that 
Valerie Bowman had furnished Perry a new residence 
address - in San Francisco, California, where she 
claimed to be· residing with t'vo other })LA brothers 
.and that she attended the first day trial of the 
San Quentin Six in San Francisco, California. The 
Sari Quentin Six are inmates accused of murder in 
~he August 21, 1971, bloodiest escape attempt in 
the history of San Quentin. · 

Darthard Perry's active informant status 
with the Los Angeles FBI was terminated March 31, 
197 5. .Perry advised on that date, he was incurring 
economic hardship c~used by the £ack of full time 
employment and wanted to terminate his informant 
status for an indeterminate period of time. 

( 
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. The Black Lib~ratiop Army (B~) ~s a loose-
. knit urban guerrilla orgapization whose self-descr~bed· 
purp9se is to overthrow the Government. In announcing · 
the BLA'~ purpose, the·2/29/72 issu~ of; "Right On!," 

· its official publication stated. • • "The purpose of the 
BLA is t;he same ~s that of the Tupamaros 1-n Uruguay, . 

. Freli~o in Mozambique, and all the other liberation forces • 
. T~e BLA is simply brothers and sisters who have gone 

· tinderground ~o -put ail ·the ·revolut·:i:Gnacy :rhetoric .and 
th~ory into prac:;:tice, , •• " · 

Since May, 1~71, the BLA has bee~ involved in 
armed con~rontat-ions with law· enforcement officials 
reSulting in eight polic:;:e officers:b~ing killed and 

·-

··anqther 28 being wounde~ ot injured! Since July, 1971, 
the BLA has beeq involved in ~cess of 20 known bank 
robberies totaling ove~ ~494,QQO, which· money is used to 
fina~ce it~ a~tivit~es. · · 

'· .,, 

,.._..,.,. .. -- - = -- .., __ -~ ... ·. . 
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· . 

"j :·.··.· . ; . 
··Tl1e Black Panther Party- Cleav~r Facti9n (BPP-CF) 

based in New York, Nelir York, follm·Ts the vi9lent revolutionary_ 
philosophy of·its leader, Eldridge elea.ver, calling for the 
ov~rthrorr of the United State·s Government by creat·ing a clili'ate 
of. terror accomplished by using urban guerrilla 'tactics. 
Bernice Jones, leader of the BPP-CF in NevT York City, in· 
aescribing the purpvse of the organ:lz.a.tion, stated ·~~e are 
·a. revolutiol'}ary orgru:d:;;a.t·ion whose -sole funct.ion _is to '\>rage 
r~volution in .. America." · ·. .- .. . . . .. . .... ··· ... . 
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APPENDIX 

·. 
BlACK PANTHER PARTY 

FORMERLX KNOWN AS THE BLACK PANTHER PARTY. FOR SELF -DEFEl~SE 

. . 
The Black Panther Party (BPP), organized in December, 

·.196o, · at Oakland, California, by Huey P. Newton and Bobby George 
~Seale, .has the .publicly-stated purpose of organizing black 
· people to take control of the life, politics and destiny of 
. the black community. The Party, operating the Black Panther 
.:.. Intercommunal News Se~ice; publishes a newspaper called · 
~"The Black ·panther, 11 whic~ at one time openly advocated the 
-use of guns and guerrilla tactics in a revolutionary program 

·~to end the oppression of the black people·but since early 
1971 has spoken for a survival program pending revolution. 
BPP national headquarters, aka Black Panther Intercom­
munal Headquarters,_ is located in Oaklapd, California. 

. . 
While openly advocating direct overthrow of the · 

U. S. Government by force and violence until 1971, leaders 
have since avoided extreme statements in favor of calling 
Tor ~ct±on within the e~tab~ished order. Newton, ih an 
interview appearing in the May, 1973; issue of "Playboy" 
magazine, stated the Panthers' chief ambition is to change 

· the American Government ·by~any means necessary but that 
ultimately such change will be through armed violence. 

. Despite its claimed dedication to community service, 
indicators of the BPP' s contirn.1ed attraction to vio·lence persist. 
Since July, 1974, .Newton and "other"BPP members have been arrested 
in Oakland, California, for threatening police officers, 
murder of a 17-year-old fewale and the pistol whipping of 
Ne~on's tailor. Newton failed to appear on these charges and 
is now· a local fugitive. Additionally, one died and three 
were wounded as a res~lt of a shooting at a BPP-sponsored 
dance in Oakland, California,~in October, 1974. 
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APPENDIX 

SYMBIOtmSE LIBERATION ARMY 

The Symbionese Liberation Army (SLA) was reportedly 
formed in the Summer of 1973, in California. An SLA 
document captioned, "Declaration .of Revolu~ionary War and . 
the Symbionese Program," dated 8/21/73, states " • • • Therefore, 
we of the Symbionese Federation of the SLA • • • do -now, by 
the rights of our children and people and by force of arms 
and with every drop of our blood, declare revolutionary war 
against the fascist, capitalist class. We support by 
force of arms the just struggles of· all oppressed people 
for self-determination and independence within the 

· tJni-"ted -S·tate-s -and the -world, -and. -her.eby .off.er .:t.o _all 
liberation movements, revolutionary workers' groups and 
peoples' organizations our total ~id and support for the 
struggle for freedom and justfce. for ~11 people and races • • • " 
The SLA has cJ.aimed credit for the 11_/6/7~ assassination of 
Dr. ~reus Foster, Oakland, Ca~i:fornia, School-Superintendent; 
the 2/4/7~ kidnaping of Patricifr Campbell Hearst, daughter 
of newspaper publisher-owner Randolph A. Hearst; and the 
.4/15/7~ robbery of the ijibernia Bank, San Francisco, 
California, · in the furtherance of its revolutionary 
objectives. Six members of the SLA were involved in a 
shoqt-out with the FBI and Los Angeles, California, police 
on 5/17/74, resulting ip their deaths. Although no 
current information has-been developed indicating the 
group has been active. in areas other than California, other· 
groups and individuals have surfaced claiming adherence 
to. the ~LA's revolutionary tenets. 

·. 

AP.Permrx 
- .10-l<· 

. 
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f.lR047 \IJA CODE 

412Pi•1 Il1C·7EDIA!E J2 .. £12-75 DLA 

TO LOS ANGELES 

FRO~l DIRECTOR 

JlDUSTUDY 

THE u •. S. HOUSE OF-REPRESENTATIVES SELECT COM~UTTEE O.N 

Itl!E..LLIGENCE BAS REQUESTED SPECifiC t1ATERIAL CONCERN! NG 

DARTHARD ~1AURICE EDWARD PERRY·. BUREAU FILES CONIA!f~ INSUFFI­

CIENT INFORMAT!Ol~ TQ GOr·1PLY -\a!H A POR!lON OF THIS REQUEST. 

YOU ARE REQUESTED TO· sueMIT BY RETURN MAIL AN AIRTEL AND 

LETTERHEAD MEMORANDUM SUMMARIZING INFORMATION FURNISHED BY 

PERRY COf~CER~lH!G T.HE BLA-CK PAN1H~R PARTY AND THE 't,.iATTS \11RITERS 
- . 

WORKSHOP IJ LOS AN~ELES. INCLUDE ANY SPECIFIC MATERIAL 

CONCEHNilKl- THE GUIDANCE, DIRECTION, AND TARGETING OF . PERRY BY 

AG·ENTS TO PEtJETRA!E THESE T~JO GROUPS. 

E ~JD 

Docld: 32989814 ;page 91 
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Fb-36 (Rev. 5!22-64) .~ • 
FBI 

Date: 

• 
11/14/75 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ----------:-:::;---:----:-::------:-:;-----------j11 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

V. TELETYPE IMMEDIATE I 
la ---------

(Priority) 1 

------------~-- ----~-----------==~---~------~---~-~-

TO BUREAU ~';· 

FROJ.!: LOS ANGEL(_~), . 

HOUSTUDY 

REBUTELCAL TO SAC RALPH J. RAMPTON THIS DATE. 

WITH RESPECT TO CONTEMPLATED REQUEST FOR SAs WILLIAM OTTO 

HEATON, STEPHEN W. MOSS AND BRE.NDAN 0. CLEARY TO APPE,AR BEFORE 

STAFF OF ·HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE, MONDAY MORNING ~EXT, LOS 

ANGELES INTERPOSES SERIOUS OBJECTIONS AS A MATTER OF POLICY 

BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

(1) DARTHARD PERRY AND SAS HEATON }lliD MQSS HAVE ~~EN 

ORDERED BY USDJ MATTHEW BYRNE TO APPEAR IN HI$ . COURT AT 10 AM, 

NOVEMBER 18 NEXT IN CONTINUANCE OF ~RE-TRIAL aEARING IN THE 

JOHN DAVID GARDNER CASE. THE BUREAU IS AWARE THIS HEARING IS 

FOR THE PURPOSE Of DETERMINING WHETHER ANY GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT 

EXISTS AS ALLEGED BY PERRY AND CONSTITUTES A FULL JUDICIAL 

REVIEW OF PERRY'S ALLEGATIONS WHICH SHOULD C~RTAINLY TAKE 

PRECEDENCE OVER ANY CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY. . 
TAe Lu ll-A~f_t'fRJ" Oirf.,,tf 1/tf~I'-'.JeY!J OFFtcG /rJ c.aatz.tJ/;;$1/;~ 

( 2 ) .'J!I:IE-U. S • A:'f'I'ORlrnY IN COORDlNA'I'l~ WITH '!'HE-LOS. 
tJIII H.. ik-t £\., .!\ If tfo/LtJ6'ff.f OFPtCF­
~BS-DI9~~~¥'S OF~€fr HAS CAUSED THE ISSUANCE 

1-170-2658 

RJR:ss (2) 

Approved: ------'1----.H.--------- Sent --=-/-'---/D-:h~/4-=--M 
l NW_ 55~~6 

U.S.Government Prlntln 
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LA 66-6270 

PAGE TWO 

OF A SUBPOENA FROM THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY GRAND JU~ TO THE 

CLERK OF THE USDC FOR THE PRODUCTION OF TAPES ALLE~EDLY MADE 

BY PERRY OF CONVERSATIONS OVER THE TELEPgONE WITH SA HEATON 

WHICH IS A VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE. THE ARTICLE 

IN THE LOS ANGELES FREE PRESS HAS ALSO BEEN REVIEWED BY 

THE LOS ANGELES DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFI9E AS EVIDENCE OF 

THE ABOVE VIOLATION. IT IS CONTEMP~ATED PERRY WILL BE 

SUBPO~~AED BEFORE THIS GRAND JURY. 

(3) SA HEATON HAS FILED SUIT IN THE SUPERIOR COURT 

OF THE. STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

ON NOVEMBER 6 FOR DAMAGES AND INJUNCTION RELIEF P-URSUANT . 

TO THE PENAL CODE SECTION OF CALIFORNIA WHI9H PROVIDES CIVIL 

ACTION IN· THE MATTER OF ~UBLICATION DF A~LEGED .CONVERSATIONS · 

OVER THE TELEPHONE BETWEEN SA HEATON AND PERRY. DETAILS 
' - ' 

OF THIS SUIT ARE BE~NG FORWARDED BY MA~L TO THE BUREAU 

BUT CONSTITUTE FURTHER REASON FOR SA HEATON TO RESIST 

ANY PUBLIC TESTIMONY AT THIS TIME CONCERNING THE SPURIOUS 

ALLEGATIONS OF PERRY. 

THE BUREAU ~S BEEN PROVIDED. APPRO~RIATE AFFIDAVITS 

BY AGENTS DENYING PERRY'S ALLEGATIONS AND ANY IMPROPER 

CONDUCT. THE MATTERS ALLEGED BY PERRY ARE ~~lNG GIVEN THREE 

PRONG REVIEW AS NOTED ABOVE IN LOS ANGELES AND IT APPEARS 

l NW 552~6 Docld : 32989814 Page 94 



LA 66-6270 

PAGE THREE 

• • 

ANY DISGUSSION BY TH~ AGENTS OUTSIDE THIS AREA WOULD 

CONSTITUTE AN INTERF~RENCE WITH THE ORDERI,.Y JUDICIAL PRO.CESS 

LOS ANGELES BELI~VES 

THE BUREAU SHOULD REQUEST A DELAY ON THESE GROUNDS AND 

ADVISE THE HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE THAT UNTIL THESE PROCEEDINGS 

ARE .CONCLUDED THE AGENT~ WILL NOT. BE ~E AVAILABLE. IT IS 

OBVIOUS PERRY AND THOSE WHO BACK HIM _ARE ATTEMPTING TO CLOUD 

THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURTS IN CALIFORNIA BY MAKING ALLEGATIONq 

BEFORE THE HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE AND WE SHOULD NOT BE 

?ARTY TO THE FURTHERANCE OF THIS TA9TIC. 
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NR 022 iJJA CODE 

3:36PM NITEL 6-13-75 VLJ 

TO ALL SACS 

20, t975, "SENSTUDY 7~." 

BUFILE 62·116464 AND CODE NAME "HOUSTUDY -5" DESIGNATED 

FOR ALL MATTERS RELATING TO HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO STUDY 

GOVER NMENT(lL OPERATIONS WITH RESPECT TO INTE~LIGENCE ACTIV~TIES 

. AND BUREAu•s HANDLING OF MATTERS PERTAINING !,HERETO. USE 

THIS F.ILE NUMBER AND CAPTION FOR MATT~RS RELATING TO HOUSE 

COMMITTEE 1\S SEPARATE FROM SENSTUDY 75 .FOR MAT.TERS RELATING 

TO SENATE POMMITTEE. 

END 

. 
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